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Incident Location Map for MOFD December 2025
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Moraga-Orinda Fire District

TO: Board of Directors

FROM: Gloriann Sasser, Administrative Services Director

DATE: January 21, 2026

SUBJECT: Item 9.4 Monthly Check/Voucher Register - November and December
2025

     

 

 

 

 
RECOMMENDATION
Staff Recommendation: Approve and File

ATTACHMENT
 
Attachment: Check Register November and December 2025.pdf

 
Item 9.4
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https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/3844620/Check_Register_November___December_2025.pdf


Moraga-Orinda Fire District

Check/Voucher Register - Check Register

From 11/1/2025 Through 12/31/2025

27 - Capital Projects Fund

Check Number Check Date Name Check Amount Transaction Description

ACHFiretrucks11.12.2 11/13/2025 Firetrucks Unlimited, LLC 124,874.99 Ambulance Remount

003521 11/25/2025 Shah Kawasaki Architects 795.00 Architect - facility planning

003574 12/23/2025 Shah Kawasaki Architects 331.25 Architect Nov 2025

Total 27 - Capital Projects Fund 126,001.24

Date: 1/12/2026 11:16:43 AM Page:  1
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Moraga-Orinda Fire District

Check/Voucher Register - Check Register

From 11/1/2025 Through 12/31/2025

27 - Capital Projects Fund

50 - General Fund

Check Number Check Date Name Check Amount Transaction Description

ACHCalpers11.10.25 11/10/2025 Calif. Public Employees' 258,619.47 CalPers Nov 2025

ACHCalpers12.10.25 12/31/2025 Calif. Public Employees' 252,116.90 CalPers Dec 2025

WireCCCERA12.10.25 12/31/2025 CCCERA 217,541.49 CCCERA Payment Dec 2025

WireCCCERA11.10.25 11/10/2025 CCCERA 198,404.01 CCCERA payment Nov 2025

ACHGGlove11.05.25-06 11/5/2025 Gutterglove, Inc. 89,594.38 Gutterglove orders - October

ACHRenne12.03.25 12/3/2025 Renne Public Law Group, LLP 55,668.57 Legal Services Nov 2025

ACHDNI12.17.25-02 12/18/2025 Definitive Networks, Inc. 53,637.88 IT Services Oct & Nov 2025

003547 12/10/2025 Life Scan Wellness Centers 41,866.00 Firefighter Physicals

ACHCalCard12.14.25 12/12/2025 U.S. Bank 39,630.13 Cal Card payment 12.14.25

ACHRenne11.05.25-08 11/5/2025 Renne Public Law Group, LLP 28,879.47 Legal Services Sept

ACHCalCard11.14.25 11/14/2025 U.S. Bank 23,505.89 Cal Card Payment 11.14.25

003522 11/25/2025 Wildfire Defense Mesh 20,417.34 Defense mesh

ACHBTree12.17.25=-1 12/18/2025 Bound Tree Medical, LLC 19,328.05 Medical Supplies

ACHBenCoord12.03.25- 12/3/2025 Benefit Coordinators Corporation 18,808.50 Dental Dec 2025

ACHBenCoord11.05.25- 11/5/2025 Benefit Coordinators Corporation 18,768.00 Delta Dental Nov 2025

ACHHRSA12.10.25 12/31/2025 MissionSquare Retirement 18,458.00 HRSA Payment Dec 2025

003550 12/16/2025 Peter Nowicki 18,378.35 Replacement Benefits 12.01.25 - Replacement for lost 

check
ACHHRSA11.10.25 11/10/2025 MissionSquare Retirement 17,290.00 HRSA Payment Nov 2025

ACHLNCurtis11.25.25- 11/25/2025 L.N. Curtis & Sons 15,963.47 PPE Cleaning Repair

003451 11/5/2025 Alameda County Fire Department 15,398.88 Repair Units 508 455 462

ACHGGlove11.19.25-04 11/20/2025 Gutterglove, Inc. 12,644.38 Gutterglove order 11.17.25

003545 12/10/2025 GOGovApps 9,984.00 GoPermits Online subscription 1/1/26-12/31/26

ACHWittman11.12.25-5 11/13/2025 Wittman Enterprises, LLC 9,793.55 Ambulance Billing Oct 2025

ACHGGlove12.16.25 12/18/2025 Gutterglove, Inc. 9,517.64 Gutterglove order 12.17.25

003459 11/5/2025 Cross Connections Emergency Services, Inc.7,958.43 2 mobile BK with antennas

ACHIAFFDues12.10.25 12/31/2025 IAFF Local 1230 Dues 7,903.01 IAFFDues

ACHIAFFDues11.10.25 11/10/2025 IAFF Local 1230 Dues 7,711.74 IAFF Dues

003467 11/13/2025 Alameda County Fire Department 7,480.14 Service units 417 508 444

ACHWittman12.17.25-0 12/18/2025 Wittman Enterprises, LLC 6,850.67 Ambulance Billing Service Nov 2025

ACHWC311.12.25-04 11/13/2025 West Coast Code Consultants 6,525.00 In House Plan Review Oct 2025

ACHWC312.17.25-08 12/18/2025 West Coast Code Consultants 6,307.50 In House Plan Review

003561 12/18/2025 Greg Kennedy 6,300.00 EMS Training 5

003452 11/5/2025 American Fidelity Assurance 6,206.56 FSA/Dep Care Nov 2025

003524 12/3/2025 American Fidelity Assurance 6,206.56 FSA/Dep care

ACHHSons11.19.25-05 11/20/2025 Hunt & Sons, Inc. 6,071.61 fuel

11/5/2025 Cross Connections Emergency Services, Inc.5,499.94 Headsets

003472 11/13/2025 Derotic LLC 4,990.59 Blow Hard Fan w/Battery

OnlinePGE11.12.25-01 11/13/2025 Pacific Gas & Electric 4,872.66 Gas/Electric

003541 12/10/2025 Central Contra Costa Sanitary District 4,676.16 Annual Sewer charge - Stations

003475 11/13/2025 R&R Handyman Service 4,616.00 Trellis repari

ACHBTree11.12.25-02 11/13/2025 Bound Tree Medical, LLC 4,585.85 Medical Supplies Oct 2025

003558 12/18/2025 CPR Training Center 4,565.00 ACLS/PALS Renewals

ACHHuntSons12.17.25- 12/18/2025 Hunt & Sons, Inc. 4,427.38 Fuel

003563 12/18/2025 Orinda Parks and Recreation Department 4,177.68 Orinda Room Rental - Board Meetings

11/5/2025 Cross Connections Emergency Services, Inc.4,124.11 BKR Radio units

OnlinePGE12.10.25-02 12/10/2025 Pacific Gas & Electric 3,810.87 Gas/Electric

ACHDNI11.19.25-02 11/20/2025 Definitive Networks, Inc. 3,612.98 IPad/SSL Certificate

ACHMaze12.10.25-03 12/10/2025 Maze & Associates 3,200.00 Audit

Date: 1/12/2026 11:16:43 AM Page:  2
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Moraga-Orinda Fire District

Check/Voucher Register - Check Register

From 11/1/2025 Through 12/31/2025

27 - Capital Projects Fund

OnlinePGE12.23.25-01 12/23/2025 Pacific Gas & Electric 3,153.19 Gas/Electric

003566 12/18/2025 R&R Handyman Service 3,118.00 Stn 42 Awning Repair

ACHFiretrucks11.12.2 11/13/2025 Firetrucks Unlimited, LLC 3,001.66 Ambulance Remount

ACHFRMS11.05.25-04 11/5/2025 Fire Risk Management Services 2,777.59 Group life/Supp LIfe/VSP Nov 2025

ACHFRMS12.03.25-04 12/3/2025 Fire Risk Management Services 2,748.60 Life/Supp Life/VSP Dec 2025

ACHMOPFA12.10.25 12/31/2025 Moraga-Orinda Professional Firefighters Association2,694.00 MOPFA Dec 2025

ACHMOPFA11.10.25 11/10/2025 Moraga-Orinda Professional Firefighters Association2,640.00 MOPFA

003549 12/10/2025 Verizon Wireless 2,596.67 Wireless

ACHDticket11.19.25-0 11/20/2025 Data Ticket Inc. 2,544.37 Citation Processing Service

003465 11/5/2025 Verizon Wireless 2,522.93 Wireless

ACHFirstTwo11.05.25- 11/5/2025 First Two, Inc. 2,400.00 Renewal Inspection Software

OnlineADP12.10.25-01 12/10/2025 ADP, Inc. 2,399.42 Payroll Processing Fees

003505 11/20/2025 Big O Tires 2,339.66 Unit 456 Tire Service

003540 12/10/2025 A T and T Mobility 2,298.72 Wireless Oct/Nov  Acct 287291512913

003477 11/13/2025 Recon Performance Physical Therapy, PC 2,000.00 Physical Therapy

ACHIAFFIns12.10.25 12/31/2025 IAFF Local 1230 Insurance 1,930.01 IAFF Ins Dec 2025

OnlineRSvcs11.12.25- 11/13/2025 Republic Services 1,928.50 Trash Service Nov 2025

ACHIAFFIns11.10.25 11/10/2025 IAFF Local 1230 Insurance 1,894.93 IAFF Insurance

OnlineADP11.05.25-01 11/5/2025 ADP, Inc. 1,802.50 Payroll Processing Fees

OnlineRepSvc12.10.25 12/10/2025 Republic Services 1,794.70 Trash Service Dec 2025

ACHNorcal11.10.25 11/10/2025 1st NorCal Federal Credit Union 1,702.20 Norcal

ACHNorcal12.10.25 12/31/2025 1st NorCal Federal Credit Union 1,702.20 Norcal Dec 2025

003533 12/3/2025 The Permanente Medical Group 1,569.00 Physicals

ACHHuntSons11.05.25- 11/5/2025 Hunt & Sons, Inc. 1,553.53 Fuel

003559 12/18/2025 Adam Goodyear 1,470.00 College Course Reimbursement

aCHHuntSons12.03.25- 12/3/2025 Hunt & Sons, Inc. 1,406.28 Fuel

ACHDTicket12.23.25-0 12/23/2025 Data Ticket Inc. 1,387.75 Citation Processing Service

003508 11/20/2025 Genuine Goodness 1,372.50 Catering for interviews

003454 11/5/2025 Big O Tires 1,362.64 Tire Replacement Chevy Tahoe

12/10/2025 EBMUD 1,206.56 Water Service Stn 44 10/1-12/3/25 Acct 31941900001

003532 12/3/2025 Guaranteed Plumbing 1,035.00 Admin Plumbing Repair

003456 11/5/2025 Cecilia Lee 1,000.00 Home Hardening Reimbursement

ACHLNCurtis11.19.25 11/20/2025 L.N. Curtis & Sons 982.26 Tools/PPE embroidery

12/3/2025 Contra Costa Door 934.00 Stn 44 door service

003453 11/5/2025 American Fidelity 904.40 Supp Life Nov 2025

003525 12/3/2025 American Fidelity 904.40 Supp Life Dec 2025

003509 11/20/2025 J.R. Wagner Fire Protection, Inc. 900.00 Stn 43 Elevator Inspection

003555 12/18/2025 Contra Costa Door 855.48 Stn 44 Door Repair

12/18/2025 Orinda Parks and Recreation Department 852.72 Room Rental - Leadership Training 11/12/25

ACHStaples12.10.25-0 12/10/2025 Staples Business Credit 850.41 Household expenses

003470 11/13/2025 Bay Area News Group 822.90 Legal Notices 9/30-10/6/25

12/10/2025 A T and T Mobility 804.80 Wireless Oct/Nov Acct 287291512571

003572 12/23/2025 EBMUD 785.32 Water SErvcie stn 41 10/13-12/11 Acct 31807600001

11/13/2025 EBMUD 766.86 Water Service Stn 42 Acct 55307800001

12/10/2025 EBMUD 766.86 Water Service Stn 44 10/1-12/3/25 Acct 56154800001

ACHStaples11.05.25-0 11/5/2025 Staples Business Credit 748.52 Household Expenses

003461 11/5/2025 Jonathan Ford 746.00 S/T Per Diem & Paramedic Recert

ACHALSCO11.05.25-02 11/5/2025 ALSCO - American Linen Divison 728.18 Monthly Linen Service October 2025

ACHALSCO12.03.25-02 12/3/2025 ALSCO - American Linen Divison 728.18 Linen Servcie Nov 2025

003480 11/13/2025 Tina Whittington 720.00 Reimbursement for Firefighters retirement dinner

003569 12/23/2025 ARI Investigations, Inc. 700.00 Paramedic Background check

003473 11/13/2025 EBMUD 687.62 Water Service Stn 41 Acct 31807600001

Date: 1/12/2026 11:16:43 AM Page:  3
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Moraga-Orinda Fire District

Check/Voucher Register - Check Register

From 11/1/2025 Through 12/31/2025

27 - Capital Projects Fund

003546 12/10/2025 Jonathan Sagli 650.00 Helmet Prep & Repaint

ACHMMan12.17.25-05 12/18/2025 Minuteman Press 640.43 Citation Letters

003528 12/3/2025 Contra Costa Door 619.39 Stn 41 Door service

12/3/2025 Bay Alarm Company 599.40 Monitoring fee 1/1/26-3/31/26 Stn 43

003458 11/5/2025 Concord Garden Equipment 578.32 Saw repair

ACHDEffect11,19,25-0 11/20/2025 Desired Effect, LLC 575.50 Mics/Technician Staff Training

003510 11/20/2025 David Mazaika 571.00 Saw Training CICCS Level 1

003537 12/3/2025 Smart Clean Building Maintenance Inc 567.84 Admin Cleaning Service

003478 11/13/2025 Robert Veale 551.40 Home Hardening Reimbursement

003479 11/13/2025 Smart Clean Building Maintenance Inc 546.00 Admin Cleaning Service

ACHLNCurtis1.210.25- 12/10/2025 L.N. Curtis & Sons 544.27 LED Lantern

003560 12/18/2025 Marcia Holbrook 500.70 Education reimbursement - Public Policy

ACHDEffect12.23.25-0 12/23/2025 Desired Effect, LLC 467.50 Technician

11/13/2025 EBMUD 451.68 Water SErvice Stn 42 Acct 55307900001

003552 12/18/2025 Air Exchange Inc. 451.09 Stn 45 Plymovent repair

003512 11/20/2025 Pitney Bowes Purchase Power 447.47 Postage Acct 8000-9000-0704-2918

003466 11/13/2025 Air Exchange Inc. 434.63 Plymovent repair

003468 11/13/2025 ARI Investigations, Inc. 400.00 Tier I EMT Background

003471 11/13/2025 Clark Pest Control of Stockton Inc. 400.00 Pest Service Stn 41

003463 11/5/2025 Christopher O'Leary 360.00 Fire Training S-290 Course

003503 11/20/2025 A T and T 353.00 Cal net BAN 9391035207 10.12 to 11.11.25

003556 12/18/2025 Clark Pest Control of Stockton Inc. 350.00 Pest Service Stn 42

003553 12/18/2025 A T and T 348.15 Cal net 11/12-12/11  BAN 9391035207

11/13/2025 EBMUD 347.68 Water Service Stn 45 Acct 49350800001

12/10/2025 EBMUD 340.84 Water Service Stn 43 9/29-12/1/25 Acct 33313122624

ACHDEffecdt11.25.25- 11/25/2025 Desired Effect, LLC 340.00 Technician 11.19.25

003535 12/3/2025 Christine Russell 307.40 CalPerla conference reimbursement

003536 12/3/2025 Gloriann Sasser 300.40 CalPerla Conference reimbursement

003567 12/18/2025 Revel Environmental Manufacturing, Inc. 294.00 Stn 41 Storm Filter Service

12/18/2025 Revel Environmental Manufacturing, Inc. 294.00 Stn 42 Storm Filter Service

003469 11/13/2025 A T and T 291.29 Cal Net Oct 2025 BAN 9391084431

003539 12/10/2025 A T and T 291.29 Calnet Nov 2025 BAN 9391084431

003531 12/3/2025 Matthew Epperson 280.00 ACLS Renewal

003476 11/13/2025 Jacob Reberg 270.00 ACLS Recertification

003516 11/25/2025 Clark Pest Control of Stockton Inc. 262.00 Pest Service Stn 45 11/20/25

12/23/2025 Clark Pest Control of Stockton Inc. 262.00 Pest Service stn 45

003543 12/10/2025 EBMUD 255.12 Water Service Stn 43 9/29-12/1/25  Acct 66412747356

ACHPOA11.19.25-07 11/20/2025 Pacific Office Automation 243.65 Copier Lease

ACHPOA12.17.25-06 12/18/2025 Pacific Office Automation 243.65 Copier Lease

003534 12/3/2025 Preferred Alliance, Inc. 240.00 New Hire Drug Testing

ACHODepot11.25.25-03 11/25/2025 Office Depot 232.63 Office Supplies

003527 12/3/2025 State of California Department of Industrial Relations225.00 CA Elevator Fee

003570 12/23/2025 Bay Alarm Company 225.00 Service call stn 43

003544 12/10/2025 EcoMulch 220.00 Residential Chipping 12/9/25

003573 12/23/2025 EcoMulch 220.00 Residential Chipping 12/19/25

003474 11/13/2025 EcoMulch 215.00 Residential Chipping 11/4/25

11/20/2025 EcoMulch 215.00 Residential Chipping 9/26/25

003564 12/18/2025 Pitney Bowes Global 203.12 Postage Machine Oct 30-Jan 29

ACHTallerci12.03.25 12/3/2025 Jim Tallerico 200.00 IT Consulting

ACHTallerico11.05.25 11/6/2025 Jim Tallerico 200.00 IT Consulting

OnlineShred12.10.25- 12/10/2025 Shred-it 188.57 Shredding 12/20/23

003526 12/3/2025 Bay Alarm Company 184.98 Monitoring Fee 1/1/26-3/31/26

Date: 1/12/2026 11:16:43 AM Page:  4
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Moraga-Orinda Fire District

Check/Voucher Register - Check Register

From 11/1/2025 Through 12/31/2025

27 - Capital Projects Fund

12/3/2025 Bay Alarm Company 184.98 Monitoring Fee 1/1/26-3/31/26 Stn 44

11/5/2025 Cross Connections Emergency Services, Inc. 184.80 Magnetic Mic Clip

ACHChase11.05.25 11/5/2025 184.05 Chase Bank Fees Nov 2025

003542 12/10/2025 East Bay Tire Company 176.66 Tire service

ACHAirgas11.12.25-01 11/13/2025 Airgas USA, LLC 166.20 Helium/Nitrogen

ACHAirgas12.10.25-01 12/10/2025 Airgas USA, LLC 161.75 Helium/Nitrogen

003511 11/20/2025 Motive Energy 157.07 Battery

ACHStryker12.17.25-0 12/18/2025 Stryker Sales Corporation 151.89 EMS Supplies

003455 11/5/2025 Clark Pest Control of Stockton Inc. 151.00 Pest Service Stn 43 8/29/25

003571 12/23/2025 Clark Pest Control of Stockton Inc. 151.00 Pest service stn 44

003460 11/5/2025 EcoMulch 150.50 Residential Chipping 10/24/25

11/25/2025 ADT Security Services 139.41 Security Service Stn 41 Dec 4-Jan 3 Acct 402025453

003519 11/25/2025 Evan Ford 132.20 Tire Pressure Guage/EMT Certification

11/13/2025 EcoMulch 129.00 Residential Chipping 11/7/25

003520 11/25/2025 Anthony Grgurevic 129.00 Per Diem Travel - Ambulance Inspections

12/18/2025 Orinda Parks and Recreation Department 128.75 Orinda Room Rental - Special Board Mtg 12.04.25

003562 12/18/2025 David Mazaika 122.00 EMT Recertification

003504 11/20/2025 AT&T 112.35 Internet Nov9-Dec 10 Acct 293834673

003554 12/18/2025 AT&T 112.35 Internet Dec 10-Jan 9

003523 12/3/2025 ADT Security Services 110.05 Security Service Stn 45 Dec 9-Jan 8 Acct 402025440

003518 11/25/2025 EcoMulch 110.00 Residential Chipping 11/21/25

003557 12/18/2025 Comcast 106.58 Stn 44 Dec 14 to Jan 13  Acct 8155 40 006 0191002

003464 11/5/2025 Shred-it 105.98 Shredding Service 10/22/25

003548 12/10/2025 Shred-it 105.98 Shredding Service 11/19/25

003457 11/5/2025 Comcast 103.28 Stn 41 oct 29-Nov 28 Acct 8155 40 005 0208428

003506 11/20/2025 Comcast 103.28 Stn 44 Nov 14-Dec 13 Acct 8155 40 006 0191002

003530 12/3/2025 Comcast 103.28 Stn 41 Nov 29-Dec 28 Acct 8155 40 005 0208428

12/3/2025 Comcast 103.28 Stn 42 Nov 24-Dec 23 Acct 8155 40 005 0208436

12/3/2025 Comcast 103.28 Stn 45 Nov 23-Dec 22 Acct 8155 40 006 0190996

003529 12/3/2025 Clark Pest Control of Stockton Inc. 100.00 Pest Servcie Stn 42

003551 12/18/2025 Alicia Babson 98.00 Livescan to renew EMT license

003507 11/20/2025 EcoMulch 86.00 Residential Chipping 10/17/25

003515 11/25/2025 Biomedical Waste Disposal 83.00 Waste Disposal Stn 41 11/17/25

11/25/2025 Biomedical Waste Disposal 83.00 Waste Disposal STn 45 11/17/25

ACHAirgas11.05.25-01 11/5/2025 Airgas USA, LLC 74.21 Argon

ACHAirgas12.03.25-01 12/3/2025 Airgas USA, LLC 71.05 Argon

ACHODepot12.1025-04 12/10/2025 Office Depot 67.11 Office Supplies

003514 11/25/2025 ADT Security Services 62.38 Security Service Admin Dec 4-Jan 3  Acct 402025444

003565 12/18/2025 Preferred Alliance, Inc. 60.00 Pre Employement Medical

OnlinePGE11.25.25-01 11/25/2025 Pacific Gas & Electric 35.44 Gas/ Electic

003513 11/20/2025 Stat Med Urgent Care 30.00 Flu Shot

ACHChase12.03.25 12/3/2025 Chase 28.00 Chase Bank Fees Dec 2025

003568 12/18/2025 Secretary of State 6.50 Certified Copy of Statement of Facts

Total 50 - General Fund 1,702,001.84
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Moraga-Orinda Fire District

Check/Voucher Register - Check Register

From 11/1/2025 Through 12/31/2025

27 - Capital Projects Fund

62 - Fire Risk Reduction Grant

Check Number Check Date Name Check Amount Transaction Description

ACHCalpers11.10.25 11/10/2025 Calif. Public Employees' 3,725.95 CalPers Nov 2025

ACHCalpers12.10.25 12/31/2025 Calif. Public Employees' 3,725.95 CalPers Dec 2025

ACHHRSA11.10.25 11/10/2025 MissionSquare Retirement 334.00 HRSA Payment Nov 2025

ACHHRSA12.10.25 12/31/2025 MissionSquare Retirement 334.00 HRSA Payment Dec 2025

ACHBenCoord11.05.25- 11/5/2025 Benefit Coordinators Corporation 116.80 Delta Dental Nov 2025

ACHBenCoord12.03.25- 12/3/2025 Benefit Coordinators Corporation 116.80 Dental Dec 2025

ACHFRMS11.05.25-04 11/5/2025 Fire Risk Management Services 52.79 Group life/Supp LIfe/VSP Nov 2025

ACHFRMS12.03.25-04 12/3/2025 Fire Risk Management Services 52.79 Life/Supp Life/VSP Dec 2025

Total 62 - Fire Risk Reduction Grant 8,459.08

Report Total 1,836,462.16

Date: 1/12/2026 11:16:43 AM Page:  6
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Moraga-Orinda Fire District

TO: Board of Directors

FROM: Gloriann Sasser, Administrative Services Director

DATE: January 21, 2026

SUBJECT: Item 9.5 Monthly Financial Report - December 2025

     

 

 

 

 
RECOMMENDATION
Staff Recommendation: Approve and File

ATTACHMENT
 
Attachment: December 2025 Financials.pdf
Attachment: Balance Sheet 12.31.2025.pdf

 
Item 9.5
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Moraga Orinda Fire District

General Fund

Actual to Budget Summary  7/1/25-12/31/25

Current Period  Actual vs Prior Year Current Prior Year   Prior Year  

 Actual Budget $ Budget Period Actual Change % Change Comments

Revenue

Total Taxes 34,782,873.41      35,134,911.00  (352,037.59)         33,382,884.22 1,399,989.19 4.19% Prop Taxes trending appropriately

 Investment Earnings 969,166.00           850,000.00      119,166.00          774,485.66 194,680.34 25.14% Tbill interest; Unamortized Interest = $532k

Total Intergovernmental Revenue 962.33                 263,851.00      (262,888.67)         1,012.23 (49.90)

Total Charges for Service              437,213.94         486,250.00              (49,036.06)             219,097.20            218,116.74 99.55%  Increase in Plan review, Prop Transfer and Citation fees 

Total Charges for Service - Ambulance 595,032.52           1,972,000.00    (1,376,967.48)      998,904.01 (403,871.49) -40.43% Ambulance billing lags one month; no December numbers yet

Other Revenue-Strike Team Recovery 805,211.61           1,125,000.00    (319,788.39)         1,006,096.27 (200,884.66) -500.83% Strike team revenue fluctuates from year to year

  Other Revenue 6,661.98                 1,047,349.00     (1,040,687.02)        3,862.51                2,799.47               72.48% Misc. refunds

Total Revenue 37,597,121.79      40,879,361.00  (3,282,239.21)      36,386,342.10     1,210,779.69      3.33%

`

Expenses

Salaries 6,293,959.57        13,844,458.00  7,550,498.43        5,936,869.32 357,090.25 6.01% Salaries are trending appropriately; new MOU increases

Overtime 1,801,074.51        2,908,000.00    1,106,925.49        1,463,438.55       337,635.96         23.07% Overtime fluctuates from year to year

Overtime - Strike Team 537,977.65           903,000.00      365,022.35          866,461.96          (328,484.31)        -37.91% Strike Team overtime fluctuates from year to year

Retirement Contributions 4,183,581.82 8,892,659.00 4,709,077.18 3,882,522.88 301,058.94 7.75% Increase in FY26 CCCERA rates and salary increases

Other Benefits 2,098,070.87        6,951,250.00    4,853,179.13        1,862,135.88       235,934.99         12.67% Increase in Employee Health Insurance

14,914,664.42      33,499,367.00  18,584,702.58      14,011,428.59     903,235.83         6.45%

      Operating and Other Expense 1,759,594.87        7,368,445.00    5,608,850.13        1,609,879.15       149,715.72         9.30% Expenses trending appropriately

Total Expenditures 16,674,259.29      40,867,812.00  24,193,552.71      15,621,307.74     1,052,951.55      6.74%

Excess of Revenues Over/ (Under) Expenditures 20,922,862.50      11,549.00        20,911,313.50      20,765,034.36     157,828.14         0.76%
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      Total Revenue 37,597,121.79 40,879,361.00 (3,282,239.21) (8.03)% 36,386,342.10 1,210,779.69 3.33

      Total Expenditures 16,674,259.29 40,867,812.00 24,193,552.71 59.20% 15,621,307.74 1,052,951.55 6.74

Excess of Revenues Over/ (Under) Expenditures 20,922,862.50 11,549.00 20,911,313.50 181,066.01% 20,765,034.36 157,828.14 0.76

               Other Revenue-Strike Team Recovery    4971 805,211.61 1,125,000.00 (319,788.39) (28.43)% 1,006,096.27 (200,884.66) (19.97)

               Overtime - Strike Team    5016 537,977.65 903,000.00 365,022.35 40.42% 866,461.96 (328,484.31) (37.91)

267,233.96 222,000.00 45,233.96 139,634.31 127,599.65 

Revenue

   Taxes

               Property Tax-Current Secured    4010 33,514,680.92 33,489,724.00 24,956.92 0.07% 32,160,154.02 1,354,526.90 4.21

               Property Tax-Supplemental    4011 101,641.26 550,000.00 (448,358.74) (81.52)% 144,651.35 (43,010.09) (29.73)

               Property Tax-Unitary    4013 401,888.43 350,000.00 51,888.43 14.83% 352,746.74 49,141.69 13.93

               Property Tax-Curr Unsecured    4020 964,553.26 1,040,187.00 (75,633.74) (7.27)% 954,586.46 9,966.80 1.04

               Prop Tax- Prior Secured    4030 (218,843.03) (180,000.00) (38,843.03) 21.58% (245,841.32) 26,998.29 (10.98)

               Prop Tax-Prior Supplement    4031 (94.64) (100,000.00) 99,905.36 (99.91)% (675.12) 580.48 (85.98)

               Prop Tax Prior Unsecured    4035 19,047.21 (15,000.00) 34,047.21 (226.98)% 17,262.09 1,785.12 10.34

         Total Taxes 34,782,873.41 35,134,911.00 (352,037.59) (1.00)% 33,382,884.22 1,399,989.19 4.19

   Use of Money & Property

               Investment Earnings    4181 969,166.00 850,000.00 119,166.00 14.02% 774,485.66 194,680.34 25.14

         Total Use of Money & Property 969,166.00 850,000.00 119,166.00 14.02% 774,485.66 194,680.34 25.14

   Intergovernmental Revenue

               Homeowners Relief Tax    4385 0.00 143,000.00 (143,000.00) (100.00)% 0.00 0.00 0.00

               Intergovernmental Revenue-Federal Grants    4437 0.00 34,301.00 (34,301.00) (100.00)% 0.00 0.00 0.00

               Other/In Lieu of Taxes    4580 962.33 1,050.00 (87.67) (8.35)% 1,012.23 (49.90) (4.93)

               Measure H-Emerg Med Ser Subsid    4896 0.00 85,500.00 (85,500.00) (100.00)% 0.00 0.00 0.00

         Total Intergovernmental Revenue 962.33 263,851.00 (262,888.67) (99.64)% 1,012.23 (49.90) (4.93)

   Charges for Service

               Permits    4740 7,502.00 15,750.00 (8,248.00) (52.37)% 11,432.00 (3,930.00) (34.38)

               Plan Review    4741 246,342.00 328,000.00 (81,658.00) (24.90)% 123,189.00 123,153.00 99.97

               Inspection Fees    4742 22,789.00 15,000.00 7,789.00 51.93% 573.00 22,216.00 3,877.14

               Reports/ Photocopies    4746 75.00 2,500.00 (2,425.00) (97.00)% 1,289.00 (1,214.00) (94.18)

               Other Charges for Service    4747 91,275.15 60,000.00 31,275.15 52.13% 36,995.00 54,280.15 146.72

               Administrative Citation Fee    4748 69,230.79 65,000.00 4,230.79 6.51% 45,619.20 23,611.59 51.76
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Current Period Budget $   Percent Budget         Prior Year Current               Prior Year  Prior Year 

Actual Budget $  Variance Remaining Period Actual Change  % Change

         Total Charges for Service 437,213.94 486,250.00 (49,036.06) (10.08)% 219,097.20 218,116.74 99.55

   Charges for Service - Ambulance

               Ambulance Service Fees    4898 646,630.26 2,120,000.00 (1,473,369.74) (69.50)% 1,027,452.09 (380,821.83) (37.06)

               Ambulance Service Fee Reimbursements    4899 (51,959.11) (150,000.00) 98,040.89 (65.36)% (29,510.66) (22,448.45) 76.07

               Ambulance Collection Recovery Payments    4900 361.37 2,000.00 (1,638.63) (81.93)% 962.58 (601.21) (62.46)

         Total Charges for Service - Ambulance 595,032.52 1,972,000.00 (1,376,967.48) (69.83)% 998,904.01 (403,871.49) (40.43)

   Other Revenue

               Other Revenue-Strike Team Recovery    4971 805,211.61 1,125,000.00 (319,788.39) (28.43)% 1,006,096.27 (200,884.66) (19.97)

               Other Revenue-Misc.    4974 2,222.50 1,000.00 1,222.50 122.25% 558.73 1,663.77 297.78

               Misc Rebates & Refunds    4975 4,389.48 4,500.00 (110.52) (2.46)% 2,745.78 1,643.70 59.86

               Sale of Surplus Property    4980 50.00 2,500.00 (2,450.00) (98.00)% 558.00 (508.00) (91.04)

               Transfers In    4999 0.00 1,039,349.00 (1,039,349.00) (100.00)% 0.00 0.00 0.00

         Total Other Revenue 811,873.59 2,172,349.00 (1,360,475.41) (62.63)% 1,009,958.78 (198,085.19) (19.61)

      Total Revenue 37,597,121.79 40,879,361.00 (3,282,239.21) (8.03)% 36,386,342.10 1,210,779.69 3.33

Expenditures

   Salaries & Benefits

               Permanent Salaries    5011 6,245,465.72 13,669,458.00 7,423,992.28 54.31% 5,877,424.91 368,040.81 6.26

               Temporary Salaries    5013 48,493.85 175,000.00 126,506.15 72.29% 59,444.41 (10,950.56) (18.42)

               Overtime    5014 1,801,074.51 2,908,000.00 1,106,925.49 38.06% 1,463,438.55 337,635.96 23.07

               Deferred Compensation/RHSA    5015 68,399.72 190,132.00 121,732.28 64.03% 60,225.36 8,174.36 13.57

               Overtime - Strike Team    5016 537,977.65 903,000.00 365,022.35 40.42% 866,461.96 (328,484.31) (37.91)

               Contract Services    5018 32,552.50 100,000.00 67,447.50 67.45% 66,232.41 (33,679.91) (50.85)

               Worker's Compensation Recovery    5019 (55,628.46) (250,000.00) (194,371.54) 77.75% (200,610.94) 144,982.48 (72.27)

               Payroll Taxes -FICA,SUI    5042 128,130.01 266,278.00 138,147.99 51.88% 121,460.19 6,669.82 5.49

               Payroll Processing Fees    5043 8,967.57 32,000.00 23,032.43 71.98% 10,197.15 (1,229.58) (12.06)

               Retirement Contributions    5044 4,183,581.82 8,892,659.00 4,709,077.18 52.95% 3,882,522.88 301,058.94 7.75

               Life/Health Insurance-Permanent Employees    5060 893,455.52 2,224,432.00 1,330,976.48 59.83% 823,359.54 70,095.98 8.51

               Employee's-Health Insurance Contribution    5061 (110,641.26) (203,022.00) (92,380.74) 45.50% (142,112.50) 31,471.24 (22.15)

               Retiree Health Insurance    5062 712,696.26 1,450,000.00 737,303.74 50.85% 637,797.69 74,898.57 11.74

               Retiree-Health Insurance Contribution    5063 (274,784.20) (550,000.00) (275,215.80) 50.04% (217,715.64) (57,068.56) 26.21

               Unemployment Insurance    5064 0.00 5,000.00 5,000.00 100.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00

               Retiree-Health OPEB Contribution    5065 0.00 405,233.00 405,233.00 100.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00

               Vision Insurance    5066 8,818.21 20,623.00 11,804.79 57.24% 8,749.62 68.59 0.78

               Pension Rate Stabilization    5067 0.00 1,660,574.00 1,660,574.00 100.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00

               Workers' Compensation Insurance    5070 686,105.00 1,600,000.00 913,895.00 57.12% 694,553.00 (8,448.00) (1.22)
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         Total Salaries & Benefits 14,914,664.42 33,499,367.00 18,584,702.58 55.48% 14,011,428.59 903,235.83 6.45

   Operating Expense

               Office Supplies    6100 2,713.62 10,000.00 7,286.38 72.86% 6,577.87 (3,864.25) (58.75)

               Postage    6101 1,181.84 2,000.00 818.16 40.91% 988.64 193.20 19.54

               Books & Periodicals    6102 580.00 2,460.00 1,880.00 76.42% 102.06 477.94 468.29

               Printer Ink Cartridges    6103 2,580.49 4,500.00 1,919.51 42.66% 1,923.99 656.50 34.12

               Telephone/Communication    6110 25,062.97 95,500.00 70,437.03 73.76% 33,254.22 (8,191.25) (24.63)

               Dispatch/Comm Center Services w/ AVL MDT    6111 0.00 242,000.00 242,000.00 100.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00

               Utilities- Sewer    6120 4,676.16 4,700.00 23.84 0.51% 0.00 4,676.16 100.00

               Utilities-Garbage    6121 11,142.43 21,600.00 10,457.57 48.41% 10,346.29 796.14 7.69

               Utilities-PG&E    6122 30,336.94 94,740.00 64,403.06 67.98% 37,498.28 (7,161.34) (19.10)

               Utilities-Water    6123 11,883.42 27,800.00 15,916.58 57.25% 10,828.39 1,055.03 9.74

               Utilities-Medical Waste    6124 830.00 2,700.00 1,870.00 69.26% 936.00 (106.00) (11.32)

               Small Tools & Instruments    6130 3,802.82 11,500.00 7,697.18 66.93% 2,442.40 1,360.42 55.70

               Minor Equipment/Furniture    6131 218.40 2,500.00 2,281.60 91.26% 76.81 141.59 184.34

               Computer Equipment & Supplies    6132 17,020.33 57,000.00 39,979.67 70.14% 44,790.21 (27,769.88) (62.00)

               Gas Power Chain Saw/Other Equipmen    6133 2,498.93 6,000.00 3,501.07 58.35% 2,770.68 (271.75) (9.81)

               Fire Trail Grading    6135 0.00 10,000.00 10,000.00 100.00% 814.30 (814.30) (100.00)

               Technical, Rope Rescue & Extrication Eqjuipment    6137 8,644.05 12,000.00 3,355.95 27.97% 2,885.95 5,758.10 199.52

               Fire Fighting Equipment-Hoses & Nozzles    6138 9,750.70 47,301.00 37,550.30 79.39% 6,432.44 3,318.26 51.59

               Fire Fighting Equipment-Class A Foam    6139 0.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 100.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00

               Medical & Lab Supplies    6140 47,974.52 140,000.00 92,025.48 65.73% 63,326.04 (15,351.52) (24.24)

               Food Supplies    6150 3,631.84 4,250.00 618.16 14.54% 438.90 3,192.94 727.49

               Safety Clothing & Personal Supplies    6160 47,261.46 178,000.00 130,738.54 73.45% 49,495.51 (2,234.05) (4.51)

               Household Expense    6170 8,075.77 22,500.00 14,424.23 64.11% 9,385.79 (1,310.02) (13.96)

               Household Expense-Linen    6171 3,648.10 9,350.00 5,701.90 60.98% 3,765.98 (117.88) (3.13)

               Public & Legal Notices    6190 3,056.61 26,500.00 23,443.39 88.47% 3,109.12 (52.51) (1.69)

               Dues, Memberships & Professional Fees    6200 8,943.45 19,950.00 11,006.55 55.17% 11,785.25 (2,841.80) (24.11)

               EMT/Paramedic Licensure Fees    6201 2,687.00 6,500.00 3,813.00 58.66% 2,090.00 597.00 28.56

               Rent & Leases (Equipment)    6250 5,373.07 13,000.00 7,626.93 58.67% 5,276.04 97.03 1.84

               Computer Software & Maintenance    6251 95,925.54 174,650.00 78,724.46 45.08% 76,177.41 19,748.13 25.92

               Website Development & Maintenance    6252 6,126.15 6,000.00 (126.15) (2.10)% 0.00 6,126.15 100.00

               EPA ID# Verification Fee    6264 0.00 150.00 150.00 100.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00

               CCC HazMat Plan (CUPA)    6265 3,941.00 3,650.00 (291.00) (7.97)% 3,252.00 689.00 21.19

               BAAQMD & Environmental Health Fees    6266 0.00 900.00 900.00 100.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00

               Air Monitor Maintenance & Replacement    6269 0.00 500.00 500.00 100.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00
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               Maintenance -- Equipment    6270 58,829.67 115,100.00 56,270.33 48.89% 30,096.62 28,733.05 95.47

               Central Garage Repairs    6271 128,197.11 350,000.00 221,802.89 63.37% 181,454.30 (53,257.19) (29.35)

               Central Garage Gasoline & Oil    6272 49,598.46 110,000.00 60,401.54 54.91% 43,475.44 6,123.02 14.08

               Central Garage Tires    6273 4,836.71 25,000.00 20,163.29 80.65% 19,176.86 (14,340.15) (74.78)

               Service/Repair Fuel System Dispensers    6274 0.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 100.00% 3,000.00 (3,000.00) (100.00)

               Aerial Ladder & Pump Testing    6275 0.00 1,500.00 1,500.00 100.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00

               Smog Inspections    6276 0.00 500.00 500.00 100.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00

               Air Compressor Quarterly Service    6278 0.00 6,000.00 6,000.00 100.00% 4,631.96 (4,631.96) (100.00)

               Hydro Test SCBA & Oxy Cylinder    6279 1,422.04 10,000.00 8,577.96 85.78% 2,178.38 (756.34) (34.72)

               Maintenance -- Building    6281 63,077.52 150,500.00 87,422.48 58.09% 55,654.35 7,423.17 13.34

               Maintenance -- Grounds    6282 588.00 18,400.00 17,812.00 96.80% 4,452.48 (3,864.48) (86.79)

               Meetings & Travel Expenses    6303 6,837.26 12,500.00 5,662.74 45.30% 4,921.20 1,916.06 38.93

               Employee Assistance Program    6309 0.00 15,000.00 15,000.00 100.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00

               Medical - Pre-Emp Processing and Annual Exams    6311 46,299.50 50,000.00 3,700.50 7.40% 44,807.00 1,492.50 3.33

               Ambulance Billing Administration Fees    6312 36,226.24 87,550.00 51,323.76 58.62% 33,521.94 2,704.30 8.07

               Outside Attorney Fees    6313 111,022.06 325,000.00 213,977.94 65.84% 138,193.26 (27,171.20) (19.66)

               CCC County Tax Administration Fee    6316 0.00 245,000.00 245,000.00 100.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00

               Professional Services    6317 36,452.00 108,000.00 71,548.00 66.25% 40,417.00 (3,965.00) (9.81)

               Professional Services - Labor Negotiator    6318 19,119.50 10,000.00 (9,119.50) (91.19)% 29,241.00 (10,121.50) (34.61)

               Professional Services - Technology    6319 118,852.20 264,216.00 145,363.80 55.02% 85,047.00 33,805.20 39.75

               Professional Services - Pre-Employment Investigations    6320 8,649.00 25,000.00 16,351.00 65.40% 509.00 8,140.00 1,599.21

               Professional Services - Promotional Exams & Recruitment    6321 2,579.83 4,000.00 1,420.17 35.50% 1,050.12 1,529.71 145.67

               Professional Services-OPEB Actuarial Valuation    6322 6,000.00 7,000.00 1,000.00 14.29% 2,500.00 3,500.00 140.00

               Professional Services-Prop Tax Audit & Forecasting    6326 0.00 7,600.00 7,600.00 100.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00

               Professional Services    6327 0.00 3,000.00 3,000.00 100.00% 17,150.00 (17,150.00) (100.00)

               Residential Fuels Mitigation and Home Hardening Grant Progra   6353 288,516.89 500,000.00 211,483.11 42.30% 106,278.75 182,238.14 171.47

               Testing Materials & Training Props    6354 7,004.25 45,000.00 37,995.75 84.44% 3,365.30 3,638.95 108.13

               Career Development Classes    6357 10,866.33 20,000.00 9,133.67 45.67% 8,518.70 2,347.63 27.56

               District Sponsored Training-Mandated    6361 4,305.87 20,000.00 15,694.13 78.47% 0.00 4,305.87 100.00

               Strike Team Supplies    6474 37,098.73 75,000.00 37,901.27 50.54% 26,224.47 10,874.26 41.47

               Community Emergency Response Team    6475 309.65 4,000.00 3,690.35 92.26% 1,470.76 (1,161.11) (78.95)

               Health & Wellness    6476 20,555.99 16,500.00 (4,055.99) (24.58)% 1,362.54 19,193.45 1,408.65

               Recognition Supplies    6478 2,902.98 7,000.00 4,097.02 58.53% 4,151.96 (1,248.98) (30.08)

               Other Special Departmental Exp    6479 39,343.86 127,800.00 88,456.14 69.21% 63,217.65 (23,873.79) (37.76)

               Public Education Supplies    6480 911.01 24,000.00 23,088.99 96.20% 1,275.86 (364.85) (28.60)

               LAFCO    6482 16,854.14 16,000.00 (854.14) (5.34)% 14,179.09 2,675.05 18.87
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               Emergency Preparedness Expense    6484 1,415.23 11,625.00 10,209.77 87.83% 9,058.36 (7,643.13) (84.38)

               Misc. Services & Supplies    6490 2,438.72 45,000.00 42,561.28 94.58% 1,456.16 982.56 67.48

               Fire Chief Contingency    6491 24,843.96 122,696.00 97,852.04 79.75% 8,850.00 15,993.96 180.72

               Property & Liability Insurance    6540 224,861.00 250,000.00 25,139.00 10.06% 224,134.00 727.00 0.32

         Total Operating Expense 1,750,383.32 4,497,688.00 2,747,304.68 61.08% 1,605,792.08 144,591.24 9.00

   Other Expense

               Bank Fees    7510 4,211.55 7,000.00 2,788.45 39.84% 4,087.07 124.48 3.05

               Claims Expense    7540 5,000.00 0.00 (5,000.00) 0.00% 0.00 5,000.00 100.00

               Transfers to Other Funds    7997 0.00 2,863,757.00 2,863,757.00 100.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00

         Total Other Expense 9,211.55 2,870,757.00 2,861,545.45 99.68% 4,087.07 5,124.48 125.38

      Total Expenditures 16,674,259.29 40,867,812.00 24,193,552.71 59.20% 15,621,307.74 1,052,951.55 6.74

Excess of Revenues Over/ (Under) Expenditures 20,922,862.50 11,549.00 20,911,313.50 181,066.01% 20,765,034.36 157,828.14 0.76
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From 7/1/2025 Through 12/31/2025

Actual
Current Period 

Original
Total Budget - 

Variance - Original
Total Budget 

- Original
Budget Remaining 

Percent Total 

Revenue
Taxes

Fire Flow Tax 4066 1,105,457.42 1,105,000.00 457.42 0.04%
Total Taxes 1,105,457.42 1,105,000.00 457.42 0.04%

Use of Money & Property
Investment Earnings 4181 51,039.65 40,000.00 11,039.65 27.60%

Total Use of Money & Property 51,039.65 40,000.00 11,039.65 27.60%
Other Revenue

Other Revenue-Strike Team Rec... 4971 45,864.50 75,000.00 (29,135.50) (38.85)%

Transfers In 4999 0.00 2,863,757.00 (2,863,757.00) (100.00)%
Total Other Revenue 45,864.50 2,938,757.00 (2,892,892.50) (98.44)%

Total Revenue 1,202,361.57 4,083,757.00 (2,881,395.43) (70.56)%

Expenditures
Other Expense

Bank Fees 7510 205.00 1,000.00 795.00 79.50%
Fire Flow Tax Collection Fees 7531 12,106.92 14,000.00 1,893.08 13.52%
Fire Fighting Equip-Fixed Asset ... 7701 0.00 560,000.00 560,000.00 100.00%
Apparatus/Vehicles-Fixed Asset ... 7703 253,248.03 5,167,072.00 4,913,823.97 95.10%
Station 41 - Construction in Prog... 7712 0.00 800,000.00 800,000.00 100.00%

Station 45 - Construction in Prog... 7713 1,126.25 3,950,757.00 3,949,630.75 99.97%
Operating Transfers Out 7999 161,260.00 321,001.00 159,741.00 49.76%

Total Other Expense 427,946.20 10,813,830.00 10,385,883.80 96.04%
Total Expenditures 427,946.20 10,813,830.00 10,385,883.80 96.04%

Excess of Revenues Over/ (Under) Ex... 774,415.37 (6,730,073.00) 7,504,488.37 (111.51)%

* Unamortized interest = $26k

*
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Actual
Current Period 

- Original
Total Budget $ 

Variance - Original
Total Budget $ 

- Original
Budget Remaining 

Percent Total 

Revenue
Other Revenue

Transfers In 4999 161,260.00 321,001.00 (159,741.00) (49.76)%
Total Other Revenue 161,260.00 321,001.00 (159,741.00) (49.76)%

Total Revenue 161,260.00 321,001.00 (159,741.00) (49.76)%

Expenditures
Other Expense

Lease Agreement Station 43 
Principal

7906 142,000.00 284,000.00 142,000.00 50.00%

Lease Agreement Station 43 
Interest

7907 19,260.00 37,001.00 17,741.00 47.95%

Total Other Expense 161,260.00 321,001.00 159,741.00 49.76%
Total Expenditures 161,260.00 321,001.00 159,741.00 49.76%

Excess of Revenues Over/ (Under) 
Expenditures

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%
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Moraga-Orinda Fire District

Statement of Revenues and Expenditures - FMS Grant 25.26
From 7/1/2025 Through 12/31/2025

Actual
Current Period 

Original
Total Budget - 

Variance - Original
Total Budget 

- Original
Budget Remaining 

Percent Total 

Revenue
Intergovernmental Revenue

Misc State Aid/ Grants 4435 146,726.51 415,702.00 (268,975.49) (64.70)%
Total Intergovernmental Revenue 146,726.51 415,702.00 (268,975.49) (64.70)%

Total Revenue 146,726.51 415,702.00 (268,975.49) (64.70)%

Expenditures
Salaries & Benefits

Permanent Salaries 5011 67,318.00 120,000.00 52,682.00 43.90%
Overtime 5014 1,444.16 2,000.00 555.84 27.79%
Deferred Compensation/RHSA 5015 2,004.00 3,006.00 1,002.00 33.33%
Overtime - Strike Team 5016 14,272.02 30,000.00 15,727.98 52.43%
Payroll Taxes -FICA,SUI 5042 1,182.25 2,042.00 859.75 42.10%
Retirement Contributions 5044 13,563.21 20,766.00 7,202.79 34.69%
Life/Health Insurance-Permanen... 5060 20,519.45 21,276.00 756.55 3.56%
Employee's-Health Insurance C... 5061 (1,499.63) (2,000.00) (500.37) 25.02%
Vision Insurance 5066 184.97 144.00 (40.97) (28.45)%

Total Salaries & Benefits 118,988.43 197,234.00 78,245.57 39.67%
Operating Expense

Office Supplies 6100 0.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 100.00%
Telephone/Communication 6110 0.00 2,500.00 2,500.00 100.00%
Residential Fuels Mitigation and ... 6353 0.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 100.00%
Other Special Departmental Exp 6479 0.00 10,000.00 10,000.00 100.00%
Public Education Supplies 6480 0.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 100.00%
Misc. Services & Supplies 6490 0.00 5,000.00 5,000.00 100.00%

Total Operating Expense 0.00 20,500.00 20,500.00 100.00%
Other Expense

Operating Transfers Out 7999 0.00 312,968.00 312,968.00 100.00%
Total Other Expense 0.00 312,968.00 312,968.00 100.00%

Total Expenditures 118,988.43 530,702.00 411,713.57 77.58%

Excess of Revenues Over/ (Under) Ex... 27,738.08 (115,000.00) 142,738.08 (124.12)%
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Current Year

Assets
Investments - County 1013 14,677,266.06
Fair Value Adjustment to LAIF 1017 973.00
Fair Value Adjustment Investments - County 1018 (2,945.71)
Chase Operating Account 1020 868,315.73
Accounts Receivable 1050 31,750.50
Advance on Taxes & Supplemental Taxes 1160 511,745.87
Prepaid Expenses/Deposits 1400 40,125.01

Total Assets 16,127,230.46

Fund Balance
Committed Encumbrances 3684 2,971,842.00
Fund Balance Committed Capital Projects 3685 12,380,973.09
Other 774,415.37

Total Fund Balance 16,127,230.46

Moraga-Orinda Fire District
Balance Sheet - By Fund
27 - Capital Projects Fund

As of 12/31/2025

Date: 1/12/26 05:51:44 PM Page: 1
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Current Year

Assets
Contra Costa County Cash 1002 12,698.65
LAIF Investments 1010 584,322.06
Investments - County 1013 21,177,733.94
Fair Value Adjustment to LAIF 1017 2,937.00
Fair Value Adjustment Investments - County 1018 (3,533.25)
Chase Operating Account 1020 844,811.05
Chase Payroll Account 1021 68,165.32
Accounts Receivable 1050 577,422.60
Receivables-Ambulance Billing 1051 990,231.16
Allowance Doubtful A/R-Ambulance billing 1052 (44,186.40)
Receivables-Other 1055 206.92
Advance on Taxes & Supplemental Taxes 1160 16,327,949.20
Prepaid Retirement 1410 4,287,004.22
Misc Reimburseables 1501 (42.87)
Allowance Doubtful A/R 1503 (20,386.00)
Pension Rate Stabilization Trust Fund 1610 16,429,228.48

Total Assets 61,234,562.08

Liabilities
Accounts Payable 2000 684.00
Accrued Payroll 2050 600,269.52
Accrued Payroll Taxes-Federal 2051 279,061.71
Accrued Retirement 2054 239,892.44
Section 125 Medical-Dental Plan 2080 14,101.77
Accrued Charities & Other Employee Ded 2082 11,823.18
Retiree Health Savings Account 2083 18,397.26

Total Liabilities 1,164,229.88
Fund Balance

Fund Balance Unassigned 3680 22,093,837.50
Nonspendable Fund Balance 3682 601,707.72
Committed Encumbrances 3684 22,696.00
Fund Balance Restricted Pension 3697 16,429,228.48
Other 20,922,862.50

Total Fund Balance 60,070,332.20

Moraga-Orinda Fire District
Balance Sheet - By Fund

50 - General Fund
As of 12/31/2025

Date: 1/12/26 05:51:44 PM Page: 2
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Current Year

Assets
Chase Operating Account 1020 727,089.90

Total Assets 727,089.90

Fund Balance
Fund Balance Unassigned 3680 727,089.90

Total Fund Balance 727,089.90

Moraga-Orinda Fire District
Balance Sheet - By Fund

61 - Tunnel East Bay Hills Fuel Break
As of 12/31/2025

Date: 1/12/26 05:51:44 PM Page: 3
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Current Year

Assets
Chase Operating Account 1020 359,329.26

Total Assets 359,329.26

Liabilities
Accrued Payroll 2050 4,681.99
Accrued Payroll Taxes-Federal 2051 1,166.34
Accrued Retirement 2054 8,297.82
Deferred Revenue 2057 231,039.24
Retiree Health Savings Account 2083 372.00

Total Liabilities 245,557.39
Fund Balance

Fund Balance Unassigned 3680 86,033.79
Other 27,738.08

Total Fund Balance 113,771.87

Moraga-Orinda Fire District
Balance Sheet - By Fund

62 - Fire Risk Reduction Grant
As of 12/31/2025

Date: 1/12/26 05:51:44 PM Page: 4
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Moraga-Orinda Fire District

TO: Board of Directors

FROM: Marcia Holbrook, District Clerk

DATE: January 21, 2026

SUBJECT: Item 9.6 2026 Listing of Board Assignments

     

 

 

 

 
BACKGROUND
During the November 2025 meeting of the Board of Directors of the Moraga-Orinda Fire Protection
District, the Board conducted its annual election of officers, standing committees, ad hoc committees,
and District liaisons.  This report confirms the Board’s annual reorganization for the 2026 year.

RECOMMENDATION
Staff Recommendation: Receive and File

ATTACHMENT
 
Attachment: Board Meeting Dates Committees 2026

 
Item 9.6
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2026 BOARD OFFICERS 
Title Name District 
President Craig Jorgens District 5 
Vice President Steven Danziger District 3 
Second Vice President John Jex District 2 
Director Mike Roemer District 4 
Director Greg Hasler District 1 

 

2026 MEETING SCHEDULE 
 
Regular Meetings of the Moraga-Orinda Fire District Board of Directors are held on the third 
Wednesday of each month. Closed Session begins at either 5:00 p.m. or 6:00 p.m., as specified 
on the agenda. Open Session begins at 7:00 p.m. Meeting locations are listed on each agenda 
and may vary. 
 

Jan 21, 2026 
Feb 18, 2026 
Mar 18, 2026 
Apr 15, 2026 
May 20, 2026 
Jun 17, 2026 

Jul 15, 2026 
Aug 19, 2026 
Sep 16, 2026 
Oct 21, 2026 
Nov 18, 2026 
Dec 16, 2026 

 
 
2026 COMMITTEES 
Standing Committees 

1. Audit Committee: Director Hasler and Director Jex 
 
Ad Hoc Committees 

1. Facilities Project Administration Office: Director Danziger and Director Jorgens 
2. Facilities Project Station 41: Director Danziger and Director Jorgens  
3. Facilities Project Station 45: Director Danziger and Director Jorgens 
4. Grant Program to Promote District Activities: Director Danziger and Director Roemer 
5. Joint Fire Prevention with City of Orinda: Director Danziger and Director Jorgens 
6. Joint Fire Prevention with Town of Moraga: Director Hasler and Director Jex 

 
 
District Liaisons 

• Local Agency Formation Committee (LAFCO): Director Danziger 
• Orinda City Council: Director Jorgens 
• Moraga Town Council: Director Hasler 

Moraga-Orinda Fire District 
Board of Directors 
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Moraga-Orinda Fire District

TO: Board of Directors

FROM: Lucas Lambert, Deputy Fire Chief

DATE: January 21, 2026

SUBJECT: Item 9.7 Declaration of Surplus Equipment 2017 Ford F-450 Cab and
Chassis

     

 

 

 

 
BACKGROUND

In accordance with the District’s purchasing and surplus policy, staff recommends declaring (1) 2017
Ford F-450 cab and chassis as surplus property. The vehicle has exceeded its front-line service life and
no longer meet operational reliability standards for emergency use.  As part of the remount process,
ownership of the dismounted 2017 chassis is transferred to Fire Trucks Unlimited, as noted in the
contract’s addendum specifying the Seller-provided chassis replacement and trade-in credit provisions
provided in Attachment A. 

RECOMMENDATION
Staff Recommendation:  Declare One 2017 Ford F-450 Cab and Chassis surplus

ATTACHMENT
 
Attachment A: Remount Contract 04042025.pdf

 
Item 9.7
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Sales Agreement 

Firetrucks Unlimited (Seller) hereby agrees to remount two 2017 Leader Emergency Vehicles Ambulances 
(Apparatus) for the Moraga-Orinda Fire District - CA (Buyer) for the sum of $330,000 (three hundred thirty 
thousand dollars). 

 
Apparatus 1: , 2017 Leader Emergency Vehicles E450 Ambulance, VIN: 1FDXE4FS8HDC41370 
Apparatus 2: , 2017 Leader Emergency Vehicles E450 Ambulance, VIN: 1FDXE4FS8HDC41371 
 
Buyer Info: Moraga-Orinda Fire District - CA - 1280 Moraga Way, Orinda, CA 94556 
Seller Info: Firetrucks Unlimited - 1175 Center Point Dr., Henderson, NV 89074 
 
Pricing Breakdown: 
 
   
Description Price Per Unit Quantity Total 
Remount of 2017 Leader Emergency Vehicles Ambulances $146,241.46 2 $292,482.92 
CA Sales Tax @ 9.75% $14,258.54 2 $28,517.08 
Round Trip Freight $4,500.00 2 $9,000.00 
Total   $330,000.00 
 

 
Terms and Conditions of Sale: 
SELLER WILL COMPLETE ALL ITEMS LISTED IN THE INCLUDED ADDENDUM. 

 
Warranty: The apparatus shall be covered by a 1-year limited warranty for all services outlined in the 
statement of work. The warranty includes parts and workmanship. 

 
Payment and Title: Buyer will submit a 50% down payment of the sales price at the execution of this sales 
agreement. Buyer will make payment in full to Seller prior to the release of Apparatus for pick up or delivery. Seller 
will provide title free of lien to Buyer following receipt of payment. 

 
FOB Seller, Freight Collect: Buyer assumes the responsibility of the Apparatus upon pick up by carrier or other 
designated representative. Buyer is responsible for all freight charges.   

 
Jurisdiction: This contract shall be governed by, construed, and enforced in accordance with the laws of Nevada. 
The undersigned by execution and delivery of this Agreement do hereby submit to the exclusive jurisdiction and 
venue of the state and federal courts of Clark County, Nevada. 
 
The terms and conditions of Sourcewell Contract 110921-FRU shall apply to this agreement. 

 
This agreement is valid for execution by: April 30, 2025 
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Addendum: This addendum names the specific items to be completed on the Apparatus by the Seller. 

Contract Item Description 

31.02 Seller Provided Chassis The Seller will provide the following chassis: 
2025 Ford E450 DRW Cutaway, 100", Gas 

31.03 Existing Chassis The chassis being dismounted is a 2017 Ford E450, Gas, 4x2, 100" CA, 
Aluminum Wheels, OEM Red 
A Trade-In Credit will be applied. 

31.12 Running Boards The existing running boards will be cleaned and transferred to the new 
chassis. 

31.14 Exhaust Modification The exhaust system will be extended to terminate outside the patient 
module on the passenger side. Existing Plymovent will be transferred to the 
new chassis. 

31.17 Aftermarket Wheels Four (4) Outer new Alcoa 16 X 6, 10-Lug Aluminum Polished Wheels And 
Caps will be installed. 
Quantity: 4 Wheels 

32.06 Transfer Center Console The existing center console will be cleaned and transferred to the new 
chassis, including the siren, amp and voltage gauges, cupholders, and 
switches. 

32.12 Transfer Speakers/Siren The existing speakers and siren controller will be removed from the old 
chassis and installed on the new chassis, mounted in the same 
configuration unless otherwise specified. 

32.14 Radio Existing Motorola Radios will also be transferred to the new chassis with the 
necessary antennas. Power shall be provided to the radio. All programming 
(if necessary) shall be the responsibility of the customer. 

32.20 Cab/Module Seal A new seal shall be installed between the module and the van cutaway 
chassis. New OEM B pillar panels to be installed. 

33.01 Incoming Inspection - 
Patient Module 

The patient module will be thoroughly inspected. This includes main O2 
mounts & hoses for secure installation and potential leaks, verification of 
seatbelt restraint systems for proper function, assessing wiring for damage 
or loose connections, and inspection all seats for structural stability and 
secure mounting. Inspection will meet DOT Standards and NFPA 1917 
Standards. Deficiencies identified which are not in the scope of work will be 
communicated to the Purchaser. 

33.02 Dismount - Patient 
Module 

The patient module will be removed from the existing chassis. Module 
accessories will be removed before starting the paint process. Any items 
removed may be returned to the Purchaser upon request. 
(2017 Leader Patient Module) 
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33.04 Remount - Patient 
Module 

The patient module will be remounted and installed on the new chassis. New 
body mounts, spacers, and hardware shall be installed. Items removed that 
have not been specifically addressed in this statement of work will be re- 
installed. This includes: grab rails, rub rails, emergency lighting, DOT lighting, 
scene lighting, diamond plate, steps, bumpers, doors, cab interiors, antennas, 
radios, shelving, door handles, door hardware, panels, speakers, air horns, 
fenderettes, and grills. 

33.05 Mud Flaps Two (2) heavy-duty rear mud flaps will be installed. 

33.06 Door Latches/Handles All existing exterior compartments and entry door latches and handles will 
be cleaned & reinstalled. This includes door grabbers and/or door shocks. 

33.30 HVAC Lines New A/C hoses with easy crimp fittings will be installed. Heater hoses will be 
replaced with new silicone hoses & clamps. 

33.36 Secondary A/C 
Condenser - Patient Module 

A new secondary A/C condenser will be installed under body per customer 
request. 

33.38 Secondary A/C 
Compressor 

A new secondary A/C compressor will be installed. 

34.02 Power Distribution 
Center and Switch Panels 

An R.C. Tronics power distribution center will be installed. New switch 
panels will be installed in the cab center console and patient module. The 
existing chassis electrical system will be disconnected. The body's electrical 
system will be inspected, tested, and repaired as necessary. The new 
chassis electrical system will be incorporated into the body wiring harness 
as needed. 

34.04 Inverter The existing inverter shall be tested. Any necessary replacements will be 
quoted separately. 

34.08 Shoreline Connection - 
120v 

A new Kussmaul 120v 20A Super Auto Eject with red cover shall be installed 
in the existing location. 

34.13 Surface Mount LED 
Lighting 

All the existing surface mount light heads on the chassis will be transferred 
to the new chassis. All the rubber gaskets, bezels, and lenses shall be 
replaced as needed. All existing patient module lighting will remain in place. 
Any inoperable lights will be advised to the Purchaser and quoted via change 
order. 

34.24 Rear View Camera 
System with Backup Alarm 

A new backup camera system with an LCD display will be installed. An 
audible alarm shall be mounted at the rear of the patient module. The 
backup camera and alarm shall be activated when the ambulance is put into 
reverse. 

35.01 Cab Paint The chassis cab will be repainted to match the existing color of the patient 
module. The paint will be a Sikkens LV650 single-tone paint scheme. The 
chassis will be color-sanded, buffed, and polished as needed. 

35.06 Metal Polishing All existing exterior diamond plate surfaces will be cleaned and polished. 
Damaged pieces will be advised to the Purchaser via change order. 
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35.10 Reflective Striping 3M Scotchlite striping will be installed on the cab. The layout and color will 
be specified by the Purchaser. 

35.12 Lettering & Graphics 3M Scotchlite lettering and graphics shall be provided on the cab doors. The 
Purchaser will provide the original artwork to Firetrucks Unlimited. Any 
oversized graphics, premium materials, and design services are available for 
an additional fee. 

35.16 Safety & Switch Labels New safety and switch labels will be installed where applicable. 

36.01 Detailing & Finalization The vehicle will be tested for proper operation of all systems. The finalization 
process includes paint touch up, caulking, washing and detail, checking fluid 
levels, etc. 

36.02 Final Inspection & 
Punch List 

A Final Inspection walk around will be done with the Purchaser. Any 
questions will be answered at that time, prior to delivery. After the final 
inspection, any deficiencies will be corrected prior to the scheduled delivery. 

 This does not cover any travel expenses or accommodations. 

36.10 Warranty The apparatus shall be covered by a 1-year limited warranty for all services 
outlined in the statement of work. The warranty includes parts and 
workmanship. 
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THIS AGREEMENT IS VALID FOR EXECUTION BY: 
 

Accept & Sign 

Buyer 

Signature: 
 

 
Date: 

 
Seller 

Signature: 
 

 
Date: 
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Moraga-Orinda Fire District

TO: Board of Directors

FROM: Jeff Isaacs, Fire Chief

DATE: January 21, 2026

SUBJECT: Item 9.8 Rescind District Policy 17, Special Events Permit Fee Waiver for
Non-Profit Organizations

     

 

 

 

 
BACKGROUND
District Policy #17 (Special Events Permit Fee Waiver for Non-Profit Organizations) established a limited
fee waiver policy for nonprofit special event permits. In 2025, the Board adopted District Policy #26 (Fee
Waiver Policy and Procedures for District Service Fees) which provides a comprehensive, District-wide
framework for all fee waivers. District Policy #26 now covers the same subject matter as Policy #17.
 
Rescinding Policy #17 will eliminate duplication and ensure a single, consistent fee waiver process.

RECOMMENDATION
Staff Recommendation: Rescind District Policy #17 – Special Events Permit Fee Waiver Policy for Non-
Profit Organizations

ATTACHMENT
 
Attachment: Policy #17 Fee Waiver
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MORAGA-ORINDA FIRE DISTRICT PAGE 1 OF 1 DISTRICT POLICY 17 

 

Approved: April 18, 2018 
Ordinance: None 
Resolution:  None 

 
 

MORAGA-ORINDA FIRE DISTRICT 
DISTRICT POLICY  

17 
 
 

SPECIAL EVENTS PERMIT FEE WAIVER POLICY 
FOR NON-PROFIT ORGANIZATIONS 

 
 
PURPOSE 
 
In an effort to support non-profit organizations that provide valuable community services for the 
public benefit, the following policy has been established to determine when special event 
operational permit fee will be waived. 
 
POLICY 
 
Fee waivers will be considered for local organizations based in the City of Orinda, the Town of 
Moraga, community of Canyon and areas of unincorporated Costa County that are within the 
boundary of the fire district.  
 
Fee waivers will be limited to special event operational permits only. Fee waiver considerations 
will not apply to building plan review or other permitted construction projects.  
 
Special event permits that are granted a fee waiver must comply with all codes, ordinances and 
regulations. 
 
Violation of any codes during the event or pre-event inspection are subject to the revocation of 
the operational permit and cancellation of the event by the fire chief or designee. 
 
Approval of a fee waiver does not alter other requirements by the Fire District.  
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Moraga-Orinda Fire District

TO: Board of Directors

FROM: Jeff Isaacs, Fire Chief

DATE: January 21, 2026

SUBJECT: Item 9.9 Annual Report on 2025 Fee Waivers  

     

 

 

 

 
BACKGROUND

At the June 18, 2025 Regular Board Meeting, the Board of Directors approved policies and procedures
governing fee waivers for Emergency Medical Services (EMS) and Ambulance Transport services and
for District Service (Fire Prevention) fees.

The adopted procedures require staff to provide an annual report on fee waivers to the Board of
Directors.  During the 2025 calendar year, no fee waiver requests were received or approved for EMS or
Ambulance Transport fees.
 
For District Service (Fire Prevention) fees during the 2025 reporting period, four fee waiver requests
were received, and four fee waiver requests were approved in the total amount of $5,605 as follows: 
 

Number of Waiver
Applications Received

Number of Waiver
Applications Approved

Reason for Waiver
Decision

Amount of Waiver
Approved

1 1 Public Benefit $389.00
3 3 Community Access $5,216.00

 

RECOMMENDATION
Staff Recommendation:  Receive and File

 

 
Item 9.9
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Moraga-Orinda Fire District

TO: Board of Directors

FROM: Jeff Isaacs, Fire Chief

DATE: January 21, 2026

SUBJECT: Item 10.1 Discussion Regarding Reestablishing the MOFD Reserve
Firefighter Program and Developing a High School Recruitment Pathway

     

 

 

 

 
BACKGROUND
In prior years, the Moraga-Orinda Fire District operated a Reserve Firefighter Program designed to
provide trained support during both emergency and non-emergency operations. The program also
supported fire prevention efforts, including hydrant inspections, and served as an entry point for
individuals pursuing careers in the fire service. The program functioned with clearly defined objectives,
established training standards, and measurable performance goals.
 
The Reserve Firefighter Program was discontinued several years ago due to budget constraints and
competing fiscal priorities, rather than any operational shortcomings. Since that time, the District has
experienced increased service demands, heightened wildfire risk, and growing expectations related to
emergency preparedness and community risk reduction.
 
In recent months, District staff have received numerous inquiries regarding reserve and volunteer-type
opportunities, particularly from individuals exploring careers in the fire service. Notably, many members
of the District’s current operations staff began their careers as reserve firefighters, underscoring the
program’s historical value as both a workforce development tool and a community resource.
 
FORMER PROGRAM PURPOSE AND OBJECTIVES
The prior Reserve Firefighter Program was designed to:

Provide community members with an opportunity to actively serve and support the District.
Meet applicable State and Federal training standards for reserve firefighters commensurate with
assigned duties.
Provide trained reserve personnel to support full-time firefighters during incidents, allowing career
staff to return to first-responder availability.
Maintain a trained staffing resource pool deployable at the discretion of the Incident Commander.
Support non-suppression functions, including Fire Prevention Bureau activities, public education,
logistical support, hose and hydrant testing, and supply movement.
Augment District resources during large-scale or catastrophic emergencies prior to the arrival of
outside assistance.
Support District diversity, inclusion, and affirmative action objectives.

 
HISTORICAL PROGRAM PERFORMANCE
Prior iterations of the Reserve Firefighter Program demonstrated measurable success, including:

Full deployment of protective equipment for reserve firefighters
Ongoing bi-monthly and monthly training programs
Development of a reserve training database for compliance tracking
Integration of basic Firefighter and EMT-1 skills into training curricula
Incremental recruitment toward a staffing goal of 25 reserve firefighters
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Certain goals, including wildland certifications (S-130/S-190), formal academy participation, and full
engine company integration, were not fully realized due to funding constraints rather than program
viability.
 
FUTURE CONSIDERATIONS
Reestablishing a Reserve Firefighter Program would provide a structured pathway for individuals to
pursue Emergency Medical Technician (EMT) and Paramedic certification within the District’s single-role
ambulance program, while also creating a sustainable career development pipeline for future firefighters
within the District.
 

RECOMMENDATION
Staff Recommendation:  1) Discuss; 2) Deliberate; 3) Provide Direction to Staff

 

 
Item 10.1
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Moraga-Orinda Fire District

TO: Board of Directors

FROM: Jeff Isaacs, Fire Chief

DATE: January 21, 2026

SUBJECT: Item 10.2 Update on Development of the 2025 Standards of Cover

     

 

 

 

 
BACKGROUND
Since its founding in 1997, the Moraga-Orinda Fire District (MOFD) has used the Standards of Cover
(SOC) process to evaluate community risk, assess emergency response performance, and review
service delivery capabilities. The SOC is a nationally recognized methodology used by fire agencies to
analyze deployment models, operational outcomes, and alignment with community expectations. 
 
MOFD completed its first SOC in 2006, establishing a baseline assessment of service delivery and
response performance. The SOC was updated in 2016 to reflect changes in community risk, staffing
levels, and operational models. The 2025 SOC builds upon these prior efforts and reflects the District's
continued commitment to data-driven evaluation and continuous improvement.
 
For reference, prior Standards of Cover reports are available on the District’s website:
2006 Standards of Cover
2016 Standards of Cover
 
The draft 2025 Standards of Cover report is attached for Board review.
 
PURPOSE AND METHODOLOGY
 
The purpose of the SOC is to document the District's service delivery model, review recent emergency
response performance, and assess how evolving risks and operational conditions affect the District's
ability to meet community expectations and emergency response standards. The SOC provides a
consistent framework for evaluating performance trends and service reliability over time.
 
The analysis included a review of historical incident data, demographic trends, and geographic and
topographic conditions, as well as the identification of community hazards. The report also evaluates
existing community risk reduction programs and their relationship to emergency response demand.
 
Consistent with prior SOC efforts, the District utilized methodologies and guidance from nationally
recognized organizations, including the National Fire Protection Association (NFPA), Insurance Services
Office (ISO), and Commission on Fire Accreditation International (CFAI). These frameworks were
applied to the District's service area, community expectations, and fiscal environment. 
 
This agenda item is intended to provide the Board with an opportunity to review the draft 2025 SOC and
to provide feedback on any revisions or changes desired prior to the incorporation of complete 2025
performance data.
 
PERFORMANCE ANALYSIS
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The 2025 SOC examines emergency response performance data from 2019–2023 and considers
changes in demographics, geography, call volume, and community hazards, including operational
impacts associated with the COVID-19 pandemic.  Complete 2024-2025 performance data was not
available at the time this update was prepared and will be incorporated once it becomes available.
 
From March 2020 through 2023, call volumes fluctuated due to public health restrictions, changes in
work patterns, and short-term reductions in activities that typically generate emergency medical and fire
responses. In 2023, calls for service returned to a pre-pandemic level of 3,776 incidents. While historical
trends suggest incremental annual increases in call volume, the long-term effects of remote work and
technology-driven lifestyle changes remain uncertain.
 
Emergency response performance is benchmarked using nationally accepted measures, including call
processing time, turnout time, travel time, and total response time as experienced by the community.
Performance is evaluated for both first-unit arrival and effective response.
 
An effective response is the timely arrival of the appropriate number of personnel, apparatus, and
equipment required to mitigate an incident based on its risk level. Incidents are categorized as low,
moderate, or high risk, with higher-risk incidents requiring greater resources and longer sustained
commitment.
 
The 2025 SOC also includes an analysis of unit availability and reliability using time-on-task data. This
analysis provides insight into system workload, operational resiliency, and the likelihood of overlapping
incidents occurring before resources return to service. The analysis summarized above informed the
report's findings and recommendations.
 
FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
Based on an analysis of five years of performance data, the 2025 SOC identifies nine recommendations,
summarized in Section 8 of the report. The recommendations are intended to support continued
evaluation of service delivery, system reliability, and alignment with community risk and expectations.
 Any future consideration of these recommendations would occur through separate Board actions and
established planning processes.
 
The findings and recommendations identified in the SOC are intended to be considered in the context of
the District's broader planning framework. The 2025 SOC is intended to be reviewed in conjunction with
the District's Strategic Business Plan, Long-Range Financial Plan, Long-Range Capital Plans, Annual
Budgets, and the Community Wildfire Protection Plan. Together, these documents provide a coordinated
framework for evaluating operational readiness, fiscal sustainability, and community risk reduction.

RECOMMENDATION
Staff Recommendation: 1) Discuss; 2) Deliberate; 3) Review the draft 2025 Standards of Cover and
provide feedback to staff

ATTACHMENT
 
Attachment: MOFD 2025 Standards of Cover Draft

 
Item 10.2
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INTRODUCTION 

Welcome to the Moraga-Orinda Fire District Community Risk Assessment and Standards of 

Cover (SOC) report. This document represents the culmination of a critical assessment of the 

risks facing our community and the manner in which MOFD is postured to respond to a wide 

variety of calls for service. The members of MOFD take pride in their role safeguarding the lives 

and property of our residents and visitors to our community.  

The purpose of this document is to summarize the history of MOFD’s service delivery model, 

review current performance levels, and assess the evolving risks and challenges that exist 

within the district. This is done to optimize operational capabilities, develop and implement 

emergency response strategies, guide resource allocation and inform strategic decision-making 

for the fire district in a transparent and inclusive document available to all members of the 

community. 

Throughout this process, we have examined past incident data, assessed changes in 

demographics, analyzed geographical factors, and considered the impact of hazards to our 

community. The document also assesses ongoing community risk reduction programs and their 

impacts. We have used this approach to formulate a comprehensive Standards of Cover that 

aligns with national best practices, industry standards, regional plans, and most importantly the 

needs of the district's residents. 

Since its foundation in 1997, the men and women of the Moraga-Orinda Fire District have 

remained committed to providing the highest level of emergency and public service in response 

to the needs of our community. This document represents the latest iteration of that 

commitment and is intended to provide direction in the coming years. 

 

Signature 
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

Throughout the SOC process, considerable effort was made to provide the necessary 
operational and community context through the presentation and analysis of data. This was 
done to provide the Board of Directors with sufficient enough information to make informed 
policy decisions regarding resource deployment through budget allocations and direction to the 
fire chief. This document is also intended to inform the public regarding response time 
performance, capabilities, capacities, and assets, and the distribution of calls for service 
throughout the district. 

As with previous SOCs, the district is committed to continuous quality improvement and uses 
the methodology of several nationally recognized organizations including, the standards 
published by the National Fire Protection Association (NFPA), the Insurance Services Office (ISO) 
and the framework published by the Commission on Fire Accreditation International (CFAI) as a 
guide for this Standards of Cover. The district adapted the model as appropriate to align with 
community expectations, reasonable performance goals, and fiscal constraints. As is indicated 
throughout the report, there are many standards, models, organizations, and data points to be 
considered. The 2024 SOC is a comprehensive review of the district's performance over the past 
five years. 

The district evaluated response performance from 2019 through 2023. This yielded findings, 
resulting in nine recommendations. These are summarized in Section 8. 

It is important to note that the data analyzed in this document includes periods with COVID 19 
caused disruptions from March 2020 through 2023. This primarily manifests in fluctuations in 
calls for service due to locks downs, social distancing, and short-term reductions in activities 
that result in the need for EMS or fire response.  In 2023, calls for service returned to a pre-
COVID volume of 3,776 and it is reasonable to assume that the pre-COVID pattern of 
measurable annual increases in call volume will continue. However, it is too soon to fully 
understand the potential for long term changes in call volume associated with enduring shifts in 
activity centered on remote work and increased use of technology that was accelerated by the 
pandemic.  

With regard to key performance measurements, the district benchmarks time required for the 
arrival of both the first fire unit and the arrival of the effective response. The effective response 
is the minimum number of personnel, equipment, and apparatus needed to mitigate a given 
incident type and its level of risk (low, moderate, high). Generally, for incidents with higher risk, 
a greater number of resources are required. When reporting performance, the district reports 
call processing time, turnout time, travel time, and total response time. The total response time 
is the time experienced by the resident. The report also includes a study of Unit 
Availability/Reliability through time on task data. This data is critical to understanding the 
resiliency of the current deployment model and the probability of subsequent calls for service 
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occurring before the system has “reset” with all units available. This report should also be 
reviewed in conjunction with the district’s Strategic Business Plan, Long-range Financial Plan, 
Long-range Capital Plans, Annual budgets, and Community Wildfire Protection Plan.  
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SECTION I COMMUNITIES 

OVERVIEW 

The town of Moraga's roots go back to 1835 when the area was first settled by Juaquin Moraga 
by a Mexico Land-Grant. Original plans for the town were created in 1913; at which time it was 
a rural community of small dairies, ranches, and farms. Saint Mary’s College moved to and 
permanently settled in Moraga in 1928. Ranches and farms turned into sub-divisions, the town 
was developed, the population grew, and Moraga was incorporated in 1974. 

The City of Orinda, like Moraga, was born of Mexico land grants. The area was named after a 
17th-century English poet Katherine Fowler Philips, known as "The Matchless Orinda". The town 
site was established and planned in the 1920s. The area expanded into a suburban community, 
and in 1985 Orinda was incorporated as a city. 

DEMOGRAPHICS 

According to the 2022 United States Census Estimates, the District has a combined population 
of 36,062 (this is a 1% reduction from 2020). The estimated population within the district is 
37,262, which includes 1,200 resident students at Saint Mary’s College. The population racial 
makeup of the district was 68.2% White, 66.1% White alone non- non-Hispanic, 13.2% Asian, 
7.3% Hispanic, 10.9% two or more races, 0.2% American Indian, Hawaiian, and Alaska Native, 
and 0.6% African American. The Veteran population of the district is 1178.  

The Census reported that there are 13,086 housing units of which 88.4% are owner-occupied. 
The median value of owner-occupied housing units was $1,609,500. The average number of 
people per household is 2.65. Education rates in the district include 98.8% high school 
graduates and 83.1% have a bachelor's degree or higher. The Median household income is 
$221,853. Those living below the low-income level are 5% of the population. 

The US Census estimates that 23.2% of the population in Orinda is age 65 or older as are 21% of 
those in Moraga 
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POPULATION DENSITY 

The district is considered by both Orinda and Moraga to be semi-rural, in contrast to the more 
urban developed surrounding areas. The population density is an average of 1651 people per 
square mile (2020, Census), this does not include the unincorporated areas of the district. The 
unincorporated area of the district includes rural areas and wilderness. 

MAP OF MOFD POPULATION DENSITY 
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EDUCATION FACILITIES 

The district has a total of 12 public schools, one private high school, and one private college. 
The Town of Moraga has three (3) elementary schools, one (1) intermediate school, and one (1) 
public high school. The City of Orinda has four (4) elementary schools, one (1) intermediate 
school, and one (1) public high school. The Community of Canyon has one (1) private K-8 
school. 

Saint Mary’s College is in southeast Moraga with over 4,200 students. This private college 
includes two large sports complexes, a three-story science building, a historical chapel, a 
student union, and 14 mid-rise residential student living buildings (dormitories). The dormitories 
house approximately 1,200 students. The dormitories are all protected by fire sprinklers, as are 
most of the buildings on campus. The college accounts for approximately 2.5 percent of the 
incidents within the district. 

 

CLIMATE, TOPOGRAPHY AND VEGETATION 

 

The district lies in a Mediterranean climate zone characterized by hot, dry summers, and wet 
winters, which make it prone to fires; frequently caused by either human activity or lightning. 
During the summer months, morning fog is common, which typically dissipates by late morning 
or early afternoon. Afternoon winds are common when the marine layer lifts. Most of the 
annual rainfall occurs during the winter; snow is very rare. Annually, the District averages 26 
days of 90 °F or higher temperatures, 40 nights of 32 °F or lower, and 59 days with measurable 
precipitation.  

Topographical features also have a significant influence on fire spread. Valleys, drainages, 
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chutes, saddles, and ridgetops aligned with fire weather winds set conditions for high rates of 
fire spread. A s  a  g eneral statement, due to convective pre-heating fire spreads upslope four 
(4) times faster than it does downslope (under equal conditions of fuel and wind) and wind 
driven fires are responsible for up to 80% of structures lost to wildfire or wildfire initiated urban 
fires. 

Topography also has a considerable effect on wildland fire behavior and on the ability of 
firefighters to take action to contain and extinguish a fire. A fire starting in the bottom of a 
canyon or drainage may spread quickly to the ridge-top before the first firefighting units arrive. 
V a r i e d  topography greatly limits road construction, road standards, and accessibility by 
ground equipment. Further, t he steep hills surrounding the district present a significant 
challenge for fire suppression forces. 

The district is in a “Chaparral Biome”. In its natural state, chaparral is characterized by 
infrequent fires, with intervals ranging between 10–15 years to over a hundred years. Mature 
chaparral (stands that have been allowed greater intervals between fires) are characterized by 
nearly impenetrable, dense thickets. These plants are highly flammable. They grow as woody 
shrubs with hard and small leaves, are non-leaf-dropping (non-deciduous), and are drought-
tolerant. After the first seasonal rains following a fire, the landscape is dominated by soft-
leaved, non-woody annual plants, known as fire followers, which die back during the dry 
summer period. 

The California Interior Chaparral and Woodlands Eco-Region extends over 24,900 square miles 
in an elliptical ring around California’s Central Valley. It occurs on hills and mountains ranging 
from 300 to 3,000 feet in elevation. It is part of the Mediterranean forests, woodlands, and 
scrub biome. Many of the plants are pyrophytes, or “fire-loving”, adapted (or even depending 
on) fire for reproduction, recycling of nutrients, and the removal of dead or senescent 
vegetation. Many plant and animal species in this ecoregion are adapted to periodic fires. 

The district’s chaparral vegetation includes chamise, manzanita, buckeye, baccharis pilularis  

and ceanothus. Oak Woodlands and oak savannah are the dominant fuel type with blue oak, scrub 
oak, coast live oak, canyon live oak, valley oak, and interior oak present. Open grasslands are the 
primary understory within the oak savannah woodlands. In areas with interlocking tree canopy, 
primarily North and East facing slopes, the understory is primarily tree duff and litter. In isolated 
canyon areas, second growth sequoia sempervirens groves flourish with characteristic mature 
trees with duff and litter understory. There is also an isolated fire dependent pinus attenuata 
stand on the exposed ridge above the Community of Canyon  

 

All vegetation in the district reaches some degree of combustibility during the dry summer 
months and, under certain conditions, during the winter months. For example, as baccharis and 
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other brush species age, twigs and branches within the plants die and are held in place, 
increasing the decadent material component. A stand of 10 to 20-year-old brush typically 
contains enough dead material to produce rates of spread equivalent to fully cured grass. Due 
to the higher fuel load, fires in brush fields also yield much higher fireline intensity. Due to the 
exclusion of fire and the decrease in grazing throughout the district, many areas of core scrub 
have mature brush that is 50+ years old and are capable of carrying crown fires. Under 
moderate weather conditions that produce a spread rate of one-half foot per second in grass, a 
20- to 30-year-old stand of brush may have a rate of fire spread of about one foot per second. 
Fire spread in old brush (50 years or older) has been measured at eight times faster than grass 
(4 feet per second). Under extreme weather conditions, the fastest fire spread rate in grass can 
be 12 feet per second or about eight miles per hour. Residential structures within the wildland 
intermix or interface near mature brush fields are thus at greater threat from a wildfire 

In severe drought years, additional plant material may die, contributing to the fuel load. This factor 
is increased in drought years following one or more years of abundant rainfall that stimulates additional vegetative 
growth. In the absence of a recurring fire regime or active mitigation measures, this fuel carries forward to future 
years where conditions make it available to carry fire. .  
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SECTION 2 ORGANIZATION OVERVIEW 

The Moraga-Orinda Fire Protection District (MOFD) predecessor districts were county-
dependent districts. 

The Orinda Fire Protection District was formed in 1933 and was served by volunteers until 
1940. It grew from one fire station with one piece of equipment staffed by volunteers to three 
fire stations by the 1940s. A five-person Board of Fire Commissioners was appointed to 
administer the affairs of the Fire District. The geographical area was described as follows: “…it 
encompassed the area from Tilden Park on the north to Del Rey School on the south and from 
the county line on the west to a point close to the Russel Tree Farm on the east…” 

Services provided in the 1960s were firefighting, fire prevention, and fire education. The 
staffing for each station was a 2-person crew; each was trained in advanced first aid. The total 
number of personnel on duty was 6 firefighters. In the 1960s, the Orinda Fire Protection 
District needed to relocate its outdated fire station on Avenida De Orinda, because it was often 
flooded during heavy rainstorms. In 1968, Orinda voters approved a $400,000 bond issue, and 
the current 14,000-square-foot fire station in the Orinda Village (Station-45) was commissioned 
in 1969. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Orinda Fire Station (circa 1920s) 

 

 

Moraga was served by a volunteer unit of the Eastern Contra Costa County FPD from 1946 until 
1968 when the Moraga Fire Protection District was formed. In 1970, Moraga voters rejected a 
proposal to annex their fire protection to the Contra Costa County Fire District. Subsequently, 
the Moraga Fire Protection District was formed and provided the first fire service based ALS 
response capacity in Northern California beginning in 1980.  

The Moraga-Orinda Fire Protection District was formed on July 1, 1997, as a fully integrated, 
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independent special district. It was formed through the consolidation of the independent 
Moraga Fire Protection District and the dependent Orinda Fire Protection District, to provide 
more efficient fire protection and emergency medical services to the communities of Moraga 
and Orinda and the surrounding unincorporated areas, including the communities of Canyon 
and Bollinger Canyon. 

Today, the District is located nine (9) miles east of San Francisco in southwest Contra Costa 
County, CA. It is bordered by the Cities of Berkeley and Oakland to the west, the City of 
Lafayette to the east, and large open spaces, reservoirs, and regional parks to the north and 
south. The district is a career, "all-risk" fire service agency with 64 regular employees, 6 
temporary employees, and 20 volunteers, including the Board of Directors. It encompasses 42 
square miles, protecting approximately 36,200 residents in a combination of urban city centers; 
consisting of a combination of metropolitan, urban, suburban, and rural residential housing-
density areas; a major college campus; and a mix of large regional parks, open spaces, 
reservoirs, and recreation areas. The district responded to 3,776 incidents in 2023 from five (5) 
fire stations, which house four engine companies, one truck company, four ambulances (3 
cross-staffed), and one Battalion Chief. 

The district protects significant critical infrastructure and several target hazards and high-risk 
parcels including Saint Mary’s College of California, several senior assisted living facilities, four 
reservoirs, a major power grid, two large natural gas transmission lines, a major 8-10 lane 
freeway, six transportation tunnels (four vehicles and two trains), and thousands of high-value 
single-family homes. There are approximately 14,091 parcels within the district. The district has 
identified specific target hazard areas and occupancies within the Fire District boundaries. 
These areas and occupancies were selected based on the potential fire hazard level, risk 
potential, and the number of occupants that may require assistance during an emergency. 

The far north end of the Fire District contains a large recreational area that includes boating 
access to a major reservoir. Other target hazards include the Orinda Senior Village Apartments 
(Orinda), the Monteverde Senior Apartments (Orinda), the Orinda Convalescent Hospital 
(Orinda), Moraga Royal Assisted Living (Moraga), Aegis Assisted Living (Moraga), and the 
Rheem Convalescent Hospital (Moraga). 

Large areas to the north of Highway 24 are part of the Very High Fire Hazard Severity Zone 
(VHFHSZ). In 2020 the district designated High Fire Hazard Severity Zones as Wildland Urban 
Interface - Fire Area in recognition of the potential for fast-moving fires and the value for 
adoption of ember-resistant construction standards in additional portions of the district. 

The southern portion of the district includes the Town of Moraga, Bollinger Canyon, and the 
community of Canyon. The southwest area of the Town of Moraga has a concentration of 
single-family homes and large undeveloped open spaces with heavy vegetation. The Town of 
Moraga's central light commercial areas include Rheem Valley and the Moraga Way/School 
Street commercial developments. Concentrated areas of single-family homes are distributed 
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throughout the Town with the majority of multi-unit residential structures located on Donald 
Drive, Ascot Drive, Ascot Court, Camino Peral, and Alta Mesa. South of Saint Mary's College 
there are large areas of undeveloped open space with single-family dwellings, undeveloped 
roadways, and limited or no water supply. 

The Community of Canyon is located in the southwest portion (unincorporated Contra Costa 
County) of the district. This community is situated within a heavily vegetated area with limited 
access. Many roadways are underdeveloped and there is no public water supply available for 
fire hydrants. The Community of Canyon is home to a post office and a K-8 school. 

Note: The term “wildland-urban intermix” refers to a specific type of wildland-urban interface 
in which the homes or other structures are intermixed with wildland fuels, as opposed to a 
distinct area of wildland fuel adjacent to a developed area (wildland interface or “WUI). 

GOVERNANCE 

The Moraga-Orinda Fire Protection District is an independent special district, which is a unit of 
local government, separate from cities and counties that provide public services such as fire 
protection, waste disposal, water supply, electric utilities, and libraries. A special district is 
defined as, "any agency of the state for the local performance of governmental or proprietary 
functions within limited boundaries" and provides a limited range of services within that defined 
geographic area. 
 
The principal act that governs the district is the Fire Protection District Law of 1987. It 
empowers the district to provide fire cause determination, fire protection, rescue, emergency 
medical services, hazardous materials response, ambulance service, and any other services 
relating to the protection of lives and property. 
 

The district is governed by a 5-person Board of Directors that is elected every four (4) years 
from distinct election districts. It is funded through property taxes, a special parcel tax known 
as the “Fire Flow Tax”, and fees for service. The name “Fire Flow Tax” does not appropriately 
identify the intended use of this tax assessment. The term “fire flow” is an insurance industry 
term used to identify the amount of water needed to extinguish a fire based on the size of the 
building. The district uses the same formula to determine the amount of tax based on the size 
of the taxpayer’s residence. In recent years, the district has used the Fire Flow Tax revenues to 
address pressing equipment and facility needs, fire apparatus and fire station replacements, 
and operating costs. 

SERVICE LEVEL 

The district provides an integrated all-risk response to 42 square miles, 22 square miles of 
which are within the town limits of Moraga and the city limits of Orinda. The remaining area lies 
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within the unincorporated areas of the county, including the Community of Canyon and 
Bollinger Canyon. Services include but are not limited to; emergency medical services, 
ambulance transportation, fire suppression, technical rescues, vehicle accidents, water rescue, 
hazardous material incidents, plan review, and wildfire risk reduction. The district delivers 
these services from five (5) strategically located fire stations, with four engine companies, one 
truck company, and three ALS transport ambulances (2 cross-staffed). 

The district has an on-duty minimum staffing level of 18 members; this is risk-based staffing 
depending on season, weather conditions, and/or other factors staffing can surge up to 23 
members. There are three (3) fire stations in Orinda and two (2) fire stations in Moraga. All 
district engines, truck, and ambulances have at least one (1) paramedic; often two or three. 
Station-41 in Moraga has five (5) firefighters on- duty each day, and Station-45 in Orinda has 
four (4) firefighters on duty each day. Stations 42, 43, and 44 are considered "satellite" stations, 
with a minimum crew of three (3). A Battalion Chief assigned to Station 45 is included in these 
staffing totals to provide operational and administrative oversight, as well as command and 
control during significant emergencies. 

In addition to its resources, the district also has automatic and mutual-aid agreements in place 
with neighboring agencies, including the Contra Costa Fire Protection District, Berkeley Fire 
Department, Oakland Fire Department, the El Cerrito-Kensington Fire Department, and CAL 
Fire. 

A critical factor in developing a SOC is to look at the overall system to see if it is meeting the 
established service level objectives. This approach allows the district to analyze the workload 
and measure the performance of those companies based on the identified service level 
objectives. By doing so, it will assist the district in identifying any areas of weakness, where 
additional stations, personnel, or equipment may be needed, based on the workload (unit hour 
utilization, time-on-task, and overall response capacity). 
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MOFD Operations Map  
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SECTION 3 RESPONSE DISTRICT ANALYSIS 

FIRE STATION 41 
1284 Moraga Way Moraga 

 
 
Fire Station 41’s response district serves the area of western Moraga and southern Orinda. The 
response district includes a mixture of residential occupancies, commercial occupancies, senior 
assisted living facilities, and Saint Mary’s College.  

FACILITIES, EQUIPMENT, AND PERSONNEL 
Station 41 is a small single-story building built in 1967. The station is scheduled to be replaced 
in fiscal year 26-27. Moraga-Orinda Fire District administrative offices are also located on this 
property in an adjacent office building. 

The station houses E41, a 2012 Pierce fire engine, E341 a 2001 Wildland fire engine, and M41 a 
2017 Ambulance. All apparatus are ALS (advanced life support) capable. 

The station has a daily staffing of 5 firefighters, three firefighters’ staff E41, and two firefighters 
staff M41.  
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STATION 41 RESPONSE HISTORY 5 YEARS 
Apparatus 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 

E41 1042 848 751 977 1162 
E341 9 15 115 9 12 
M41 1368 1166 1250 1344 1408 
Total 2419 2029 2116 2330 2582 

 

 

STATION 41 INCIDENT HISTORY 5 YEARS 
  NFIRS 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 

Fire 100 11 12 6 11 9 
EMS/Rescue 300 621 540 572 634 714 

Hazardous Condition 400 15 19 14 19 26 
Service Call 500 59 54 32 66 93 
Good Intent 600 95 73 103 104 136 

False Alarm / False Call 700 76 56 37 49 53 
Severe Weather / Disaster 800 1   1 1 1 

Other / No Code 900   1       
Total 878 755 765 884 1032 

 

 

STATION 41 UNIT HOUR UTILIZATION 5 YEARS 

Apparatus 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 
E41 2.72 2.62 2.25 3.19 3.58 

E341 0.00 0.10 0.37 0.09 0.07 
M41 14.20 10.99 12.16 14.28 15.43 
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STATION 41 TIME OF DAY DISTRIBUTION 2019 - 2023 

 
 

STATION 41 RESPONSE DISTRICT MAP  
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FIRE STATION 42 
555 Moraga Road Moraga 

 
 

Fire Station 42’s response district serves the area of eastern Moraga. The response district 
includes a mixture of residential occupancies, commercial occupancies, and one public high 
school.  

FACILITIES, EQUIPMENT, AND PERSONNEL 
Station 42 was built in 2001. In 2021 energy energy-efficient solar panels were installed with 
grant funding to offset power costs. 

The station houses E42, a 2017 Pierce fire engine, E342 a Pierce wildland fire engine and M42 a 
2016 Ambulance. All apparatus are ALS (advanced life support) capable. 

The station has a daily staffing of 3 firefighters. The firefighters cross-staff all apparatus. 
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STATION 42 RESPONSE HISTORY 5 YEARS 
Apparatus 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 

E42 811 655 743 778 883 
E342 9 22 8 30 16 
M42 75 61 80 93 98 
Total 895 738 831 901 997 

 

 

STATION 42 INCIDENT HISTORY 5 YEARS 
  NFIRS 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 

Fire 100 9 22 13 11 17 
Rupture / Explosion 200     1     

EMS/Rescue 300 405 320 401 450 456 
Hazardous Condition 400 11 6 6 13 13 

Service Call 500 52 71 54 25 65 
Good Intent 600 144 103 131 146 109 

False Alarm / False Call 700 70 41 55 43 116 
Severe Weather / Disaster 800 2   1 2 2 

Other / No Code 900 1   1     
Total 694 563 663 690 778 

 

 

STATION 42 UNIT HOUR UTILIZATION 

Apparatus 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 
E42 2.49 2.15 2.39 2.42 2.93 

E342 0.21 0.14 0.12 0.09 0.06 
M42 0.49 0.35 0.55 0.72 0.65 
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STATION 42 TIME OF DAY DISTRIBUTION 2019 – 2023 

 
 

STATION 42 RESPONSE DISTRICT MAP  
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FIRE STATION 43  
20 Via Las Cruces Orinda 

 
 

Fire Station 43’s response district serves northeast Orinda. The response district includes 
residential neighborhoods and Highway 24. 

FACILITIES, EQUIPMENT, AND PERSONNEL 
Fire Station 43 was built in 2017. In 2021, energy-efficient solar panels were installed with grant 
funding to offset power costs. 

The station houses E43, a 2008 Pierce fire engine and E343 a 2008 wildland fire engine. All 
apparatus are ALS (advanced life support) capable. 

The station has daily staffing of 3 firefighters, and the firefighters cross-staff both fire engines. 
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STATION 43 RESPONSE HISTORY 5 YEARS 
Apparatus 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 

E43 1226 930 976 992 1053 

E343 19 35 24 27 6 

M43 17     

Total 1262 965 1000 1019 1059 
 

 

STATION 43 INCIDENT HISTORY 5 YEARS 
  NFIRS 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 

Fire 100 23 20 16 21 8 
Rupture / Explosion 200         1 

EMS/Rescue 300 439 316 339 298 321 
Hazardous Condition 400 24 9 20 13 22 

Service Call 500 41 29 47 36 43 
Good Intent 600 174 119 106 95 110 

False Alarm / False Call 700 47 23 24 32 47 
Severe Weather / Disaster 800   1       

Other / No Code 900       1   
Total 748 517 552 496 552 

 

 

STATION 43 UNIT HOUR UTILIZATION 5 YEARS  

Apparatus 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 
E43 3.85 2.70 3.20 3.37 3.46 

E343 0.23 0.23 0.12 0.23 0.02 
M43 0.09         
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STATION 43 TIME OF DAY DISTRIBUTION 2019 - 2023 

 
 

STATION 43 RESPONSE DISTRICT MAP  
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FIRE STATION 44  
295 Orchard Road Orinda 

 
Fire Station 44 response district serves  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Fire Station 44’s response district serves southern Orinda. The response district includes 
residential occupancies, downtown Orinda, and Highway 24. 

FACILITIES, EQUIPMENT, AND PERSONNEL 
Fire Station 44 was built in 2006, it is a single-story building with 2 apparatus bays. In 2021 energy 
energy-efficient solar panels to offset the power costs to staff and run the fire station. 

The station houses T44, a 2017 Pierce tiller truck with a 100' aerial ladder, WT44 a 2009 Pierce 
water tender with a 2500-gallon tank, and also E644 a 2019 wildland fire engine. All apparatus 
are ALS (advanced life support) capable. 

The station has daily staffing of 3 firefighters, and the firefighters cross-staff all apparatus. 
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STATION 44 RESPONSE HISTORY 5 YEARS 
Apparatus 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 

T44 1196 891 1034 1037 1100 
E644   29 46 40 88 
WT44 14 16 4 13 4 
Total 1210 936 1084 1090 1192 

 

 

STATION 44 INCIDENT HISTORY 5 YEARS 
  NFIRS 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 

Fire 100 9 12 9 13 11 
EMS/Rescue 300 340 255 285 355 350 

Hazardous Condition 400 22 15 11 12 18 
Service Call 500 43 69 58 35 44 
Good Intent 600 104 66 89 68 102 

False Alarm / False Call 700 39 27 26 37 46 
Severe Weather / Disaster 800 1   3 3 1 

Other / No Code 900 3   2     
Total 561 444 483 523 572 

 

 

STATION 44 UNIT HOUR UTILIZATION 5 YEARS 

Apparatus 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 
T44 3.14 2.29 2.61 2.49 2.64 

E644 0.00 0.17 0.15 0.26 0.42 
WT44 0.47 0.18 0.03 0.19 0.05 
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STATION 44 TIME OF DAY DISTRIBUTION 2019 - 2023 

 
 

STATION 44 RESPONSE DISTRICT MAP  
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FIRE STATION 45 
33 Orinda Way Orinda 

 
Fire Station 45’s response district serves northwest Orinda. The response district includes 
residential occupancies, commercial occupancies, the BART station and tunnels, the Caldecott 
tunnel complex, Highway 24, Charles Lee Tilden Regional Park, and two reservoirs. 

FACILITIES, EQUIPMENT, AND PERSONNEL 
Fire Station 45 is a single-story building located in Orinda Village Square. The building is scheduled 
for  an extensive remodel, due to be completed by the end of 2026. 

The station houses E45, a 2017 Pierce fire engine, E345 a 2008 wildland fire engine, and M45 a 
2017 ambulance. All apparatus are ALS (advanced life support) capable. Battalion Chief BC4 is 
also housed at Station 45. 

The daily staffing is 4 firefighters, and the firefighters cross-staff all apparatus. 
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 STATION 45 RESPONSE HISTORY 5 YEARS 
Apparatus 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 

E45 383 334 311 317 307 
E345 35 52 9 14 14 
M45 1247 1042 1074 1208 1260 
BC4 368 331 335 309 399 

Total 2033 1759 1729 1848 1980 
 

 

STATION 45 INCIDENT HISTORY 5 YEARS 
  NFIRS 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 

Fire 100 36 49 30 30 28 
EMS/Rescue 300 534 502 490 569 557 

Hazardous Condition 400 20 26 18 23 17 
Service Call 500 57 36 39 54 50 
Good Intent 600 190 177 164 162 154 

False Alarm / False Call 700 42 51 44 63 43 
Severe Weather / Disaster 800 2   3   1 

Other / No Code 900 3 3 1 3   
Total 884 844 789 904 850 

 

 

STATION 45 UNIT HOUR UTILIZATION 5 YEARS 

Apparatus 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 
E45 1.04 0.88 0.80 0.92 0.75 

E345 0.38 0.21 0.01 0.29 0.25 
M45 11.19 9.06 9.58 11.16 11.66 
BC4 1.24 1.27 1.19 0.96 1.30 
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STATION 45 TIME OF DAY DISTRIBUTION 2019 - 2023 

 

 

STATION 45 RESPONSE DISTRICT MAP  
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SECTION 4 CURRENT LEVELS OF SERVICE 

Currently, there are no federal or state laws directing the level of fire service response level and 
response times and/or outcomes. To date, the District Fire Board of Directors has not adopted 
fire and EMS outcome-based response goals by ordinance. MOFD adopted response time 
guidelines and reports performance on a monthly basis via the board packet. However, several 
regulations dictate the manner in which these services are provided to ensure the safety of 
responders and the community. MOFD’s adopted performance goals are: 

The first unit on scene in 8:00 minutes from fire dispatch call pick up for urban areas, 90 
percent of the time.  

• Call handling time -–1:00 minute 

• Turnout – 2:00 minutes 

• Travel – 5:00 minutes 

Nationally recognized standards and best practices suggest using a timeline with several 
important time measurements that include a definition of response time. The ideal start time 
for the emergency caller is when the 9-1-1 law enforcement dispatcher receives the emergency 
call in the law enforcement 9-1-1 center. The dispatcher transfers fire and EMS incident calls to 
the Contra Costa Regional Fire Communications Center (CCRFCC) to dispatch the needed 
resources. In this setting, the MOFD response clock starts when the fire dispatcher receives the 
9-1-1 incident in the computer aided fire dispatch (CAD) system. The time segments for MOFD's 
response include dispatch processing, crew alerting and leaving the station (commonly called 
turnout time), and actual travel time, combined for a total response time value to the scene.  

The current national best practice is to measure the percent completion of a goal instead of an 
average measure (e.g., 90 percent of responses).  This is called a “fractal” measure.1 The 
measure of average only identifies the central or middle point of a response time performance 
for all emergency responses in the data set. Using an average makes it impossible to know how 
many incidents have response times that were well beyond the average.  

Within the Standards of Coverage process, positive outcomes for the emergency needs of the 
community are the goal. From that goal, crew size, apparatus deployment, and impacts to 
response times can be calculated to allow for efficient fire station spacing. Emergency medical 
incidents have the most severe time constraints. In a heart attack that stops the heart, a trauma 
that causes severe blood loss, or in a respiratory emergency, the brain can only survive 8 to 10 
minutes without oxygen. Though cardiac events make up a small percentage of the district’s 
responses; drowning, choking, trauma, or other similar events have the same effect. Further, in 
a structure fire, a small incipient fire can grow to involve the entire room in 8 to 10 minutes. If 
fire service response is to achieve positive outcomes in severe medical and fire situations, all 
responding crews must arrive, assess the situation, and deploy effective measures before brain 
death occurs or fire leaves the room of origin. 
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FIRE SUPPRESSION 
The Moraga-Orinda Fire District Operations Division provides comprehensive fire suppression 
and emergency response services to minimize the impact of fires on life, property, and the 
environment. In 2023, the district responded to 3,776 calls for service, with 73 fire-related 
incidents constituting 1.93% of the total volume. The district maintains a daily staffing of 18 
members that operate 4 Type 1 Engines, 1 Truck Company, 5 Wildland engines, 1 Water tender, 
and 3 ALS ambulances.  

A standard response to a residential structure fire is three engine companies, one truck 
company, one ambulance, and one Battalion Chief. Additionally, the district participates in local 
automatic aid mutual aid and statewide mutual aid that provide additional fire and EMS units 
from surrounding agencies. In the case of Contra Costa County Fire Protection District, a 
boundary drop, automatic aid agreement is in place. The agreement results in the closes unit 
being dispatched to incidents regardless of agency. Due to the North-South orientation of the 
fire district, fires in the eastern portions of Orinda and Moraga and western portions of 
Lafayette regularly feature a mixed MOFD/ConFire response.  

The district utilizes the Incident Command System (ICS) for managing all sizes of emergencies. 
All apparatus and equipment adhere to NFPA 1901 guidelines whenever possible and 
appropriate. Additional specialty equipment not maintained by the district is available through 
local and state-wide mutual aid when needed. 

To ensure effective response capabilities, the district has a robust and thorough strategic 
training calendar for all members and equipment. Thorough equipment inspections are 
conducted on a daily, weekly, monthly, and annual basis. Data from emergency responses is 
tracked using the National Fire Incident Reporting System (NFIRS) with a planned transition to 
National Emergency Response Information System (NERIS) in 2026. Response data is analyzed 
through NFIRS and the Computer Aided Dispatch (CAD). 

EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES 
The Moraga-Orinda Fire District prioritizes Emergency Medical Services (EMS) by deploying 
Advanced Life Support (ALS) care on all apparatus and ambulances. EMS incidents comprise the 
majority of the district's service calls. In 2023, the district responded to 2,398 medical-related 
incidents, accounting for 63.5% of the total call volume. The district maintains a minimum of 10 
Firefighter Paramedics daily, often having more paramedics than the minimum. 

All 5 front-line apparatus and ambulances (4 engines, 1 Truck, 3 ambulances) are staffed with a 
minimum of 1 paramedic and all approved ALS equipment in accordance with standards 
established by the Contra Costa County EMS Agency (CCCEMSA). A typical EMS response is one 
apparatus (engine or truck) and one ambulance.  

All ALS care is delivered using the CCCEMSA treatment protocols. When patient medical 
complications are outside of treatment guidelines, district paramedics on the scene of the 
incident can communicate with higher-level medical authorities through contact with the Base 
Hospital for additional input, direction, and guidance.  

All Emergency Medical Technicians (EMTs) are certified by the CCCEMSA and all Paramedics 
maintain accreditation with the CCEMSA. The district adheres to ALS and BLS equipment, 
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supplies, and vehicle specifications as mandated by the Local EMS Agency.  

The EMS program is led and supervised by a Battalion Chief, responsible for program delivery, 
quality assurance, training, continual medical education, and pharmaceutical/narcotic control 
oversite.  
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WILDLAND FIRE  
The Moraga-Orinda Fire District recognizes that wildfire is one of the greatest threats to the 
district. In 2023, the district responded to 14 wildland fires and conducted 4 prescribed burns 
accounting for 0.05% of the total calls for service and 24.66% of all fire-related calls. 

Housing density, geography, and topography are such that most of the developed areas of the 
district not only border Wildland Urban Interface (WUI) areas but also include conditions within 
the urbanized areas that can carry wildfires. The City of Orinda, Town of Moraga, and 
Community of Canyon contain areas that have been identified as being within designated Very 
High Fire Hazard Severity Zones (VHFHSZ) and WUI – Fire Areas and are at significant risk for 
loss of life and property. All three designated municipal units within the district are included in 
the CalFire "Communities at Risk from Wildfire" list.  

With this high level of risk to life and property, the district has taken a strong proactive 
approach to reducing risk, developing district wildfire action plans, increasing district 
capabilities and expanding training, and developing a high level of professional experience 
among the district members. 

The district operates four Type 3 wildland engines, one Type 6 Wildland engine, and one Water 
tender with a 2500-gallon capacity. 

The district has developed initial wildland firefighter training and continual ongoing wildfire 
training. The district is also active in the state mutual aid plan with members regularly 
deploying on fires throughout the west. This activity provides firefighters with experience and 
knowledge that is leveraged in lessons learned and results in higher performance in the district. 
The accumulation of experience and knowledge without the loss of life and property in the 
district is valuable. 

The level of planning and preparation by the district exceeds the scope of this Standards of 
Coverage, for in-depth information on planning, fuel mitigation, risk mitigation, financial 
support, requirements and collaborative efforts with other agencies and non-governmental 
agencies refer to the MOFD website and Community Wildfire Protection Plan. 

PUBLIC EDUCATION  
The Moraga-Orinda Fire District maintains an active public education program, committed to 
providing the district with valuable information, resources, and support for preventing 
emergencies and best practices during an emergency. 

The program includes classroom presentations, and various community events all tailored to 
different age groups and specific to hazards shared by the communities in the district. A 
program highlight is a fire station visit. This allows community members and groups to 
familiarize themselves with the firefighters, and equipment and receive valuable safety 
information from the dedicated firefighters.  
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COMMUNITY EMERGENCY RESPONSE TEAM 
The Moraga-Orinda Fire District sponsors and developed the Lamorinda Community Emergency 
Response Team (CERT). Lamorinda CERT is a comprehensive active CERT program designed to 
equip citizens in the district with the necessary skills to be self-reliant before, during, and after 
a disaster. Lamorinda CERT includes the cities of Lafayette, Orinda, the town of Moraga, and 
the communities of Canyon and Briones and part of Saranap.  

Lamorinda CERT has adopted a curriculum that is the FEMA standard for CERT curriculum. 
Training is offered at least twice per year, basic CERT training is 27 hours. Training includes 
preparedness, communications, fire safety, medical components, search and rescue, 
psychology, care of animals, terrorism, and culminates in a simulated rescue  exercise.  

The Lamorinda CERT program is committed to the whole community approach. Under guidance 
from local emergency responders, CERT members play a crucial role in providing immediate 
assistance to victims, offering vital assessment, information collection, and coordination with 
volunteers and responders. Lamorinda CERT volunteer role is to be proactive to help 
themselves and other community members until emergency personnel are available and arrive 
on the scene.  

STAFFING ANALYSIS  
The Moraga-Orinda Fire District operates from five fire stations where each fire station 
operates multiple response apparatus using a cross-staffed model. All engines and the truck 
have a minimum of three-person staffing, and each ambulance has two-person staffing. The 
minimum daily suppression staffing is 17 plus a battalion chief.  

 
2023 STAFFING 

STATION ENGINE TRUCK AMBULANCE 
BATTALION 

CHIEF 
MINIMUM 
STAFFING 

Station 41 3  2  5 
Station 42 3    3 
Station 43 3    3 
Station 44  3   3 
Station 45 3   1 4 

 

With boundary drop, auto-aid, and mutual aid agreements in place, as many as 35 fire 
apparatus may be available for assignment to fill additional alarms and backfill stations due to 
expanding incident needs within the first hour. Critical to the success of an expanding incident 
is MOFD's ability to establish and staff a Field Incident Command Post to command operations 
and, when needed, to establish Unified command with Moraga PD, Orinda PD, or the Sheriffs 
office.   

 

Staffing to population density is a value and safety criteria metric evaluated across all 
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emergency response services. Moraga-Orinda Fire Protection District is unique in providing 
ambulance services for the district, not all fire agencies perform this service, and this has been 
a feature of the district since its founding. The following table provides the ability to evaluate 
Moraga-Orinda Fire Protection District and other similar local fire agencies that also provide 
ambulance services. The table utilizes the on-duty daily staffing of each agency, not the total 
number of response personnel employed. 

 

AGENCY POPULATION DAILY STAFFING FIREFIGHTERS PER 
1000 RESIDENTS 

San Ramon Fire Protection 
District 193,000 45 0.23 

Berkeley Fire Department 124,320 35 0.28 

Albany Fire Department 20,500 6 0.29 

Alameda Fire Department 76,039 29 0.38 

Moraga-Orinda Fire 
Protection District 37,000 17 0.46 

Piedmont Fire Department 11,270 7 0.62 

  

Finding #3 Section 8. 
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INCIDENT HISTORY 2014-2023 (10 YEARS) 
The tables below illustrate the incident history (calls for service) for the past ten years (2014-
2023), with the percentage of change from the previous year. In 2023 MOFD responded to 
3,776 calls for service, a 7.73% increase in calls for service from 2022. Separate from the COVID-
impacted year of 2020, MOFD has experienced an upward trend of calls for service over time. 

Finding #4 Section 8 

CALLS FOR SERVICE 2014-2023 (10 YEARS) 

YEARS CALLS FOR 
SERVICE 

2014 3,150 
2015 3,324 
2016 3,228 
2017 3,657 
2018 3,623 
2019 3,765 
2020 3,123 
2021 3,252 
2022 3,505 
2023 3,776 

 

 

CALLS FOR SERVICE 2014-2023 (10 YEARS) 

 
PERCENTAGE INCREASE 2014-2023 (10 YEARS) 
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YEAR CALLS FOR 
SERVICE 

INCREASE FROM 
PREVIOUS YEAR 

% Difference 
from the 

Previous Year 
2014 3,150 159 5.32% 
2015 3,324 174 5.52% 
2016 3,228 -96 -2.89% 
2017 3,657 429 13.29% 
2018 3,623 -34 -0.93% 
2019 3,765 142 3.92% 
2020 3,123 -642 -17.05% 
2021 3,252 129 4.13% 
2022 3,505 253 7.78% 
2023 3,776 271 7.73% 
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INCIDENTS TIME OF DAY  
Incident by time-of-day data is analyzed to determine a correlation between time of day and 
demand for service. This data is used to assist in scheduling district activities and can be used to 
adjust staffing to meet additional demand for service. From 2019-2023 peak hours of incident 
activity generally is 8:00 AM to 8:00 pm. 

 

2019-2023 INCIDENTS BY TIME OF DAY (MEDIAN) 

 
 

 
Finding #5 Section 8 
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2023 WORKLOAD BY UNIT 
Unit Hour Utilization (UHU) illustrates the amount of time a unit is committed to emergency 
responses. The time reported begins when a unit is notified of an emergency to the time the 
unit clears the incident. The percentage of total busy hours represents the portion of a 24-hour 
day that a unit spends on incidents. Industry standards that UHU above 30% may contribute to 
longer response times, fatigue, and a potentially higher risk of error. The data does not reflect 
critical activities outside of emergency response, including training, equipment maintenance, 
hydrant inspections, public education, and fuels mitigation. 

 

2023 UNIT HOUR UTILIZATION BY UNIT DESCENDING PERCENTAGE 

UNIT 
NUMBER OF 

RESPONSES MADE 
BY UNIT 

AVERAGE BUSY 
MINUTES PER 

RESPONSE 

PERCENTAGE OF 
TOTAL BUSY 

HOURS 

M141 1403 58 15.43 
M145 1260 49 11.66 
E41 1158 16 3.58 
E43 1050 17 3.46 
E42 878 18 2.93 

T144 1095 11 2.37 
BC4 394 17 1.30 
E45 303 13 0.75 

M142 98 35 0.65 
E644 87 25 0.42 
E345 13 102 0.25 
E341 12 31 0.07 
E342 15 21 0.06 

WT144 4 70 0.05 
E343 5 24 0.02 

 

Finding #6 Section 8 
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NATIONAL FIRE INCIDENT REPORTING SYSTEM (NFIRS) 
INCIDENT DISTRIBUTION (5 YEARS) 
California law (Health and Safety Code 13110.5) mandates that each fire department operated 
by the state, city, city and county, fire protection district organized fire company or other public 
or private entity which provides Fire Protection shall furnish information and data to the office 
of the State Fire Marshall relating to each fire which occurs within their jurisdiction. The 
Moraga-Orinda Fire District utilizes an automated record management system. 

 

NFIRS INCIDENT DISTRIBUTION (5-YEAR) 

  NFIRS 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 

Fire 100 88 115 74 86 73 

Rupture / Explosion 200     1   1 

EMS / Rescue 300 2339 1933 2087 2306 2398 
Hazardous Condition 400 92 75 69 80 96 

Service Call 500 252 259 230 216 245 

Good Intent 600 707 538 593 583 653 
False Alarm / False Call 700 274 198 186 224 305 

Severe Weather / Disaster 800 6 1 8 6 5 

Other / No Code 900 7 4 4 4   

Total   3765 3123 3252 3505 3776 

 

 

2023 INCIDENT TYPES 
The following charts show the number of incidents for two core response categories, fire 
suppression, and EMS. For each response category, data includes the NFIRS code, incident type, 
number of incidents, and percentage of that category. These charts illustrate the nature and 
frequency of fires and EMS incidents that MOFD responded to in 2023. 
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2023 FIRE SUPPRESSION INCIDENT TYPES  

NFIRS INCIDENT TYPE NUMBER OF 
INCIDENTS 

PERCENTAGE OF 
INCIDENTS 

100 Fire, other  (Main Category Only) 9 11.54 
111 Building fire 18 23.08 
112 Fires in structures other than in a building   0.00 
113 Cooking fire, confined to container 7 8.97 
114 Chimney or flue fire, confined to chimney or flue 1 1.28 
116 Fuel burner/boiler malfunction, fire confined   0.00 
118 Trash or rubbish fire contained 3 3.85 
122 Fire in motor home, camper, recreational vehicle   0.00 
130 Mobile property (vehicle) fire, other 2 2.56 
131 Passenger vehicle fire 8 10.26 
132 Road freight or transport vehicle fire 2 2.56 
133 Rail vehicle fire 1 1.28 
140 Natural vegetation fire, other 2 2.56 
141 Forest, woods or wildland fire 2 2.56 
142 Brush, or brush and grass mixture fire 5 6.41 
143 Grass fire 4 5.13 
150 Outside rubbish fire, other 3 3.85 
151 Outside rubbish, trash or waste fire   0.00 
154 Dumpster or other outside trash receptacle fire 1 1.28 
162 Outside equipment fire 3 3.85 
163 Outside gas or vapor combustion explosion   0.00 
164 Outside mailbox fire 1 1.28 
170 Cultivated vegetation, crop fire, other 1 1.28 
480 Attempted burning, illegal action, other   0.00 
481 Attempt to burn   0.00 
482 Threat to burn   0.00 
561 Unauthorized burning 1 1.28 
631 Authorized controlled burning   0.00 
632 Prescribed fire 4 5.13 

Total 78 100.00 
 

  

239



 45 

2023 EMS INCIDENT TYPES 

NFIRS INCIDENT TYPE NUMBER OF 
INCIDENTS 

PERCENTAGE OF 
INCIDENTS 

311 Medical assist, assist EMS crew 67 2.81 
321 EMS call, excluding vehicle accident with injury 2032 85.27 
322 Vehicle accident with injuries 142 5.96 
323 Motor vehicle/pedestrian accident (MV Ped) 12 0.50 
324 Motor vehicle accident with no injuries 129 5.41 
381 Rescue or EMS standby 1 0.04 

Total 2383 100.00 
 

2019 – 2023 INCIDENT TYPES 
The following charts illustrate the five-year trend for responses to fire suppression and EMS 
incidents, including the percentage of change. 

2019 -2023 FIRE SUPPRESSION INCIDENTS (5-YEAR) 

YEAR 
FIRE 

SUPPRESSION 
INCIDENTS 

NUMBER OF 
INCREASE 

PERCENTAGE OF 
INCREASE 

2019 90     
2020 118 28 31.11 
2021 78 -40 -33.90 
2022 94 16 20.51 
2023 78 -16 -17.02 

 

 

2019 -2023 EMS INCIDENTS (5-YEAR) 

YEAR EMS INCIDENTS NUMBER OF 
INCREASE 

PERCENTAGE OF 
INCREASE 

2019 2330     
2020 1927 -403 -17.30 
2021 2082 155 8.04 
2022 2294 212 10.18 
2023 2383 89 3.88 
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TIME STANDARDS 
The following chart reports the response time data, including time to process the call, turnout 
time, travel time, and total response time. Time standards are one of the metrics that are 
analyzed during the Standards of Cover process. Nationally recognized time standards are also 
known as benchmarks, MOFD objective is to reach the benchmark 90 percent of the time. 

  

90th Percentile 
Call Processing 

90th Percentile of 
Turnout 

90th Percentile of  
Travel Time   

90th Percentile of 
Total Response 

2019 2.82 2.07 9.85 11.07 

2020 3.53 2.23 10.07 11.40 

2021 3.21 1.97 10.19 11.43 

2022 3.27 1.95 10.27 11.44 

2023 3.27 2.20 10.68 12.10 

This table is the adopted benchmark standards for MOFD. 

Call Processing 
Time (Min.) 

Turnout Time 
(Min.) Travel Time (Min.) Total Response 

Time (Min.) 

1:00 2:00 5:00 8:00 

 

Finding #7 Section 8 

Finding #8 Section 8 

Finding #9 Section 8 

Travel time standards are identified by NFPA and CFAI for urban areas. MOFD has a mix of 
suburban, rural, and smaller areas of urban development. It is expected for MOFD to have a 
longer travel time when looking at the 90th percentile, at 10:40 (mm: ss). However, the median 
travel time for 2023 is 5:07 (mm: ss). Because of the small sample (total calls), the 90th 
percentile of travel time should not be the only consideration. Correlating response data and 
geographic information systems for mapping projections to analyze a five-minute travel time 
(see map section) provides a better understanding of travel time and limitations. 
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SECTION 5 COMMUNITY RISK ASSESSMENT  

The Moraga-Orinda Fire District provides all-hazard risk mitigation to the community through 
planning, preparation, prevention, and ongoing training. Working closely with the town of 
Moraga, the city of Orinda, and Contra Costa County agencies aligning plans and resources to 
mitigate natural, and human-caused disasters. The factors used for risk assessment are both 
physical and theoretical. The two primary components of a risk assessment are an analysis of 
probability and consequences. Probability is the likelihood that a particular event will occur in 
each period. There are three areas of concern when evaluating consequences. 

1. Life safety (community and responders) 
2. Economic (loss of property, income, historical and irreplaceable assets) 
3. Environmental (irreparable or long-term damage to the environment) 

Risk is categorized into one of four categories, this is determined by the probability and 
consequences.  

 
Several data sources were used to understand the hazards, risks to the district, and values to be 
protected by MOFD these include: 

• U.S. Census Bureau population data and demographics 
• Insurance Services (ISO) data 
• County Local Hazard Mitigation Plan (LHMP) 
• Department data and information 
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COMMUNITY RISKS 
Community risk refers to the potential for adverse events, hazards, or disasters to affect the 
community and its residents. This includes a wide range of events such as natural disasters 
(earthquakes, floods, wildfires), public health emergencies (pandemic), chemical spills, and 
technological and transportation hazards. The community risk assessment involves analyzing 
these to identify vulnerabilities, possible impacts, and improvements that can be made with 
existing plans. Understanding community risk helps MOFD and other agencies develop effective 
plans, implement appropriate preparation activities, and allocate resources and training. Risks 
include but are not limited to: 

• Natural hazards: The district is vulnerable to natural hazards, including earthquakes, 
floods, landslides, and wildfires. Earthquake is a significant risk due to the Hayward fault 
running just west of the district, and several dozen additional faults within the greater 
area. Localized flooding has occurred and remains a risk in both the incorporated and 
unincorporated areas of the district. This includes earthen dams in Tilden park and 
Briones watershed. Wildfires are a concern with both the 1923 Berkeley Fire and 1991 
Oakland Hills fire starting in or adjacent to the district. Due to the topography, 
vegetative fuel, and seasonal Diablo winds, wildfire poses a significant threat to both the 
urban areas and wildland areas of the district. 

• Wildland urban interface: The district’s geographic location and development mean 
there is a significant portion of the district within the WUI. The western side of the 
district is a Very High Fire Hazard Severity Zone (VHFHSZ), these zones are identified 
based on vegetation density, slope, and other factors that contribute to fire severity. 
This interface increases the risk of wildfire meeting residential and other developed 
areas where a wildland initiated urban fire is possible. Aging infrastructure: The Bay 
Area’s infrastructure, roads, rail, and utilities face challenges due to wear and age. 
Several regional and statewide initiatives are underway to shore up existing identified 
infrastructure issues. Failure due to wear and age can cause failures during an 
emergency that can impact emergency response and recovery operations. 

• Terrorism: Though the small communities that form the district are not identified as a 
target for terrorism, the proximity of an act of terror on a Bay Area target would harm 
the district. For example, in 2023 there was an increase in cyberattacks against local, 
state, and federal agencies which were the third largest reported attacks of 2023 per 
the FBI. 

 
 
 
The City of Orinda and the Town of Moraga have adopted the Contra Costa County Local Hazard 
Mitigation Plan (LHMP). One function of the LHMP is to perform hazard risk rankings.  
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HAZARD RISK RANKING 
(MORAGA-ORINDA 

COMBINED) 
RANK HAZARD 

1 Earthquake 
2 Landslide 
3 Wildfire 
4 Severe weather 
5 Flood 

 
According to studies performed by Contra Costa County and included in the LHMP for the city 
of Orinda and the town of Moraga, a significant earthquake of magnitude 7 or greater will 
cause significant damage to buildings, infrastructure, create an excess of 100,000 tons of 
structural debris, and cause in excess of 400 million dollars in damage. 

Earthquakes and Landslides are hazards for which the Moraga-Orinda fire district has little to no 
pre-mitigation actions within the scope of responsibilities for the district. However, MOFD has a 
policy in place that includes response guidelines to an earthquake. To provide the best 
response to the aftermath of a landslide, MOFD has cooperative relationships with law 
enforcement, public works, utility companies, and other agencies that have a role in the 
response to a landslide. 

MAP OF EARTHQUAKE FAULTS 
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WILDFIRE 
In 2018, the Moraga-Orinda Fire District created a wildfire prevention strategic plan to reduce 
the risk of catastrophic wildfires. MOFD has committed to a sustained integrative effort of 
external fuels mitigation projects, internal fuels mitigation projects, wildfire preplanning, 
evacuation planning, building code updates, community outreach and education, and early 
detection and notification.  MOFD has strengthened partnerships to leverage separate 
disciplines to support the wildfire prevention objective. 

• External fuels mitigation – In 2019 and 2024, MOFD created a state grant funded fuel 
break that nearly encircles the district. This fuel break limits the risk of ground 
component wildfire spreading into populated areas. The fuel break takes advantage of 
existing roads and fire roads and expands these fire breaks by up to 100’ in width. 
Prescribed burns of fuel are performed on a natural cycle of 3-5 years to maintain 
portions of the fuel breaks. 

• Internal fuels mitigation – MOFD works with all parcel owners in the district to perform 
fuels mitigation to reduce the probability of firebrand caused spot fires by eliminating 
receptive fuel beds and complying with defensible space requirements. Priority is placed 
on parcels on the periphery of the district and along evacuation routes. 

• Wildfire preplanning – MOFD is a small agency with the potential for a large wildfire 
event. This event would quickly overwhelm on-duty resources; the district is prepared to 
request and employ large numbers of mutual aid resources from neighboring agencies. 
To best manage and implement mutual aid resources, MOFD has committed to the 
professional development of members to have the requisite qualifications and 
experience to fill key command and control positions within the ICS system. This has 
taken the form of a sustained effort including formal education, and deployment of 
members to large wildfires throughout the state within the mutual aid system to gain 
experience in higher-level supervisory positions and return to the district for evaluation 
and planning. 

• Evacuation planning – MOFD has developed and leveraged proven technology 
(Zonehaven) and partnered with Moraga and Orinda law enforcement to initiate, 
manage, and notify the district residents of an evacuation due to wildfire.  

• Fire Code updates – MOFD Fire Marshall in partnership with the city of Orinda, Town of 
Moraga, and Contra Costa County developed a model fire code update to address the 
wildfire threat. The code update includes requirements for new construction and major 
remodels for fire-resistant building materials and design. 

• Community outreach and education – MOFD continues to invest in outreach and 
education to engage the district population and obtain supplemental funding sources to 
support wildfire prevention efforts. Efforts are focused on education so that no resident 
or property owner is cited until they are aware of their responsibilities and allow time to 
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transition into compliance. The MOFD website contains education, resources, processes, 
and instructions for use by the population of the district. This effort has a synergistic 
effect with the internal fuels mitigation effort and the evacuation planning effort.  

• Early detection and notification – MOFD continues to leverage existing technologies to 
increase the speed of reporting and has leveraged technology for rapid public 
notification of events and evacuation routes, safe refuge areas, and other information 
as necessary. Current efforts include the fielding of Alert California wildfire detection 
cameras throughout the LAMORINDA area. Future efforts include incorporating FIRESAT 
low earth orbit satellites.  

FUEL TREATMENT MAP 
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FIRE HAZARD SEVERITY MAP 
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DEMOGRAPHIC DATA 
District Demographics are a component of overall risk assessment. The permanent residents, 
daily workforce, visitors, and travelers passing through the district are vulnerable to harm from 
a hazard occurrence. Particularly vulnerable are specific at-risk populations including those that 
cannot care for themselves or are not capable of self-evacuating. At-risk populations typically 
include the elderly, children less than 10 years old, and those living in institutional or 
congregate care settings. 

 

KEY DEMOGRAPHIC DATA 
POPULATION Percentage 2022 

Census, 2022 estimate  36,062 
Under 10 years old 10.4% 3,766 
Over 65 years old 22.1% 7969 
Below Poverty level 5.0% 1803 
Without health insurance 1.3% 469 

HOUSING     
Units 13,300   
Median household size 2.65   
*Source U.S. Census Bureau   

 

COMMUNITY EXPECTATIONS 
Given the Moraga-Orinda Fire District’s long history of meeting response time goals and the 
historic funding levels for fire and –life safety programs, it is reasonable to assume that the 
residents, visitors, employees, employers, and students of the district service area expect a 
competent professional and effective level of fire service response. The service level should 
keep events such as serious medical emergencies and fires that are time-sensitive from 
becoming more serious or disastrous due to an avoidable delay in response. 
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SECTION 6 CRITICAL TASK ANALYSIS 

Critical task analysis is a process of turning a complex job (i.e. Structure fire) into its smaller 
components and determining the skills and capabilities necessary to complete those job 
functions.  An analysis of risk for each task is then used for MOFD to determine capabilities 
needed to resolve incidents. Staffing levels, equipment availability, ability to carry out complex 
tasks as part of an ad hoc group (teamwork), training, and command and control of incidents, 
determine the capability of MOFD. The staff and equipment required to complete the tasks 
necessary to resolve an incident are known as an Effective Response Force (ERF). Emergency 
incidents are dynamic events in which many factors determine which tasks need to be 
completed to save lives, property, and protect the environment. The unpredictability of 
incidents creates a challenge to quantify all critical tasks. As such, certain assumptions can be 
made to allow for a detailed analysis. Critical tasks are aligned with MOFD's strategic goal while 
on an emergency incident. 

1. Life Safety 
2. Incident stabilization 
3. Property Conservation 

 
CRITICAL TASKS FOR LOW-RISK FIRE RESPONSE 
Fires that are less complex, are small, or pose less risk to the community, and firefighters 
constitute lower risk events and require minimal resource allocations.   These fires typically 
involve smaller areas with lower fuel loads such as garbage bins or automobiles in a non-
combustible area such as a parking lot. 

APPARATUS CRITICAL TASKS PERSONNEL 

Engine 

Establish command 

3 
Complete scene size-up 
Initiate fire attack 
Extinguish and overhaul the fire 
Investigate cause and origin 

Total / Effective Response Force 3 
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CRITICAL TASKS FOR MODERATE-RISK FIRE RESPONSE 
Moderate complexity fire incidents refer to fires that pose a higher level of challenge and 
require a substantial firefighting response. These fires typically involve larger areas and have 
increased fuel loads leading to more complex fire behavior. These fires typically include single-
family residential structure fires. This response is known as a first alarm response. 

APPARATUS CRITICAL TASKS PERSONNEL 

1st Engine 

Establish command 

3 
Complete scene size-up 
Establish water supply and pump operations 
Initiate fire attack 
Assign and command resources until Battalion Chief Arrives 

Engine Search and rescue 3 
Assist fire attack 

Engine 
Backup fire attack 

3 Exposure protection 
Forcible entry 

Engine Rapid intervention crew 3 

Truck 

Ventilation 

3 

Forcible entry 
Ladder deployment 
Utilities 
Salvage 
Overhaul 

Ambulance Medical 2 

Battalion Chief Incident command 1 
Safety 

Total / Effective Response Force 18 
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CRITICAL TASKS FOR HIGH-RISK FIRE RESPONSE  
High-complexity fires are fire incidents that present significant challenges and require an 
extensive coordinated firefighting response. These fires are characterized by their size, 
intensity, fire behavior, and the potential to cause large-scale destruction and disruption. These 
fires typically occur in multi-family residential and commercial structures. 

APPARATUS CRITICAL TASKS PERSONNEL 

1st Engine 

Establish command 

3 
Complete scene size-up 
Establish water supply and pump operations 
Initiate fire attack 
Assign and command resources until Battalion Chief Arrives 

Engine Search and rescue 3 
Assist fire attack 

Engine 
Backup fire attack 

3 Exposure protection 
Forcible entry 

Engine Rapid intervention crew 3 

Truck 

Ventilation 

3 
Forcible entry 
Ladder deployment 
Salvage 
Overhaul 

Truck* Assist 1st Truck 3 
Assignments based on the needs of the incident 

Ambulance Medical 2 
Battalion Chief Incident command 1 
Chief Officer Safety Officer 1 

Total / Effective Response Force 22 
*Mutual/Auto Aid Resource  
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CRITICAL TASKS FOR ALL-RISK EMERGENCY MEDICAL RESPONSE 
All emergency medical aid requests receive an advanced life support emergency response.  

APPARATUS CRITICAL TASKS PERSONNEL 

Engine or 
Truck 

Establish command 

3 Scene safety 
ALS patient care 
Documentation 

Ambulance 
Assist patient care 

2 Documentation 
Transport patient to hospital 

Total / Effective Response Force 5 
 

CRITICAL TASKS WILDLAND FIRE 
Wildland fire incidents are challenging and require a high level of resources and coordination 
due to their potential to escape initial containment. Wildland fires in the district and 
surrounding areas are supplemented with a full alarm response from CalFIRE. The CalFIRE 
firefighting response force varies based on alarm dispatch level, which is an internal decision of 
CalFIRE. The lowest dispatch level will exceed MOFD assigned resources and include heavy 
equipment, medium and high dispatch levels include additional resources including air 
resources. Further, wildland areas in the western portions of the district are within an 
established Mutual Threat Zone (MTZ) that triggers an additional automatic response from 
Oakland, Berkeley, El Cerrito-Kensington, and Richmond.  

APPARATUS CRITICAL TASKS PERSONNEL 

1st Wildland 
Engine 

Establish command 

3 
Complete scene size-up 
Initiate fire attack 
Assign and command resources until Chief Officer arrives 
Investigate cause and origin 

Wildland 
Engine 

Perimeter control 3 
Division supervision 

Wildland 
Engine 

Perimeter control 3 
Division supervision 

Water Tender Supply water 2 

Battalion Chief Incident command 1 
Safety 

Total / Effective Response Force 12 
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SECTION 7 SUMMARY OF DEPLOYMENT AND COVERAGE 
PERFORMANCE 

The evaluation of MOFD’s deployment encompasses two fundamental criteria. 

• Distribution (what and where) 

• Concentration (how much) 

These criteria are important in evaluating MOFD performance objectives, response time 
metrics, and current staffing and resources. 

DISTRIBUTION 
Distribution is the location of MOFD resources, fire stations, apparatus, and firefighters for 
initial interventions measured in time. MOFD resources are strategically located for a rapid 
response to emergency incidents. An efficient distribution system of resources, equipment, and 
staffing ensures that deployment during an emergency is done promptly, allowing firefighters 
to assess the incident, and develop and implement a plan to stabilize the incident. MOFD's 
distribution is measured by using the Total Response Time (TRT) for the first unit to arrive on 
scene. TRT is the duration from the time of request for emergency service to the dispatch 
center and the arrival of the first MOFD resource on the scene.  

CONCENTRATION 
Concentration is the arrangement of multiple resources that ensures an Effective Response 
Force (ERF), arrives at the scene of an emergency within the performance expectation time 
frame. An ERF is the minimum level of resources, staffing, and equipment that is sufficient for a 
specified emergency to prevent escalation and stabilize the incident to bring it to a conclusion. 
ERF time is calculated from the time the request is received by dispatch to the time the last unit 
arrives on the scene of the incident.  
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CASCADE OF EVENTS 
In every emergency event, there is a sequence of events that occur preceding the arrival of an 
MOFD unit. This sequence is known as a Cascade of Events. 

CASCADE OF EVENTS 
     

Recognition of Emergency 
This is a variable time interval from this point to calling 911 

Event Initiation 
The 911 call is made 

Call received by Public Safety Answering Point (PSAP) 
The PSAP is the Contra Costa Regional Fire Communications Center 

Information Gathered 
Information collected from the caller to dispatch the appropriate 

resources 

Initial dispatch notification made to the fire station 
 

Turn Out Time  

The interval between the station alerting system and when the fire 
unit is in route 

 

Travel Time  

The time from when a unit is in route to arrival  

Initiation of Intervention  

The interval from arrival at the incident to the time of initial 
intervention to stabilize the emergency 

 

Termination of Event  

The point at which units have completed tasks to manage the 
emergency and are placed back in service 
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COMPONENTS AND STATISTICAL METHODS USED FOR REPORTING 
RESPONSE TIMES  
The Moraga-Orinda Fire District has chosen to report time data in the 90th percentile format. 
There are three variables to determine the total response time. Reporting in the 90th percentile 
format is standard and recognized as an industry best practice. 

 

Alarm handling time is defined as the time interval from when the alarm is acknowledged in the 
communications center until response information is transmitted to the units in the field. 

Turnout time is defined as the time interval that begins when the station or unit in the field is 
notified and ends at the beginning point when the unit begins travel to the incident. 

Travel time is defined as the time interval that begins when the unit responding to the 
emergency is in route and ends when that unit arrives at the scene of the emergency. 

Total response time is the sum of all three of these measured variables. 

 

BENCHMARK AND BASELINE PERFORMANCE 

The Moraga-Orinda Fire District sets benchmark performance objectives. Benchmark standards 
are the objectives that the district aims to achieve 90 percent of the time. Baseline 
performance is the current MOFD performance meeting 90 percent of the time.  

The benchmark standards are for alarm handling time, turnout time, travel time, and total 
response time for all emergency incidents in the district.  

MOFD BENCHMARK STANDARD 

Alarm Handling 
Time (Min.) 

Turnout Time 
(Min.) Travel Time (Min.) Total Response 

Time (Min.) 

1:00 2:00 5:00 8:00 

  

Alarm 
Handling 

Time

Turnout 
Time Travel Time

Total 
Response 

TIme
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ALL INCIDENTS BASELINE PERFORMANCE 

90TH PERCENTILE 
TIME BASELINE 
PERFORMANCE 

AVERAGE 
2019-2023 

(M: SS) 
2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 

Alarm Handling 3:12 3:16 3:16 3:12 3:31 2:49 

Turnout Time 2:04 2:12 1:57 1:58 2:13 2:04 

Travel Time 10:23 10:40 10:16 10:11 10:57 9:51 

Total Response 
Time  11:29 12:08 11:26 11:25 11:24 11:04 

 

BENCHMARK TO BASELINE PERFORMANCE GAP 

  MOFD 
BENCHMARK 

2019-2023 
AVERAGE TIME GAP 

Alarm 
Handling 1:00 3:12 +2:12 

Turnout 
Time 2:00 2:04 +:04 

Travel Time 5:00 10:23 +5:23 

Total 
Response 

Time  
8:00 11:29 +3:29 

 

Evaluating the performance of MOFD is inclusive of the geography of the district. The 
benchmarks used by MOFD and many other agencies were created for an urban response 
environment. Much of the MOFD service area is not urban but rather includes suburban, rural, 
and wilderness. The geographical disposition of the district only affects travel time and total 
response time.  

A five-minute travel map was created using industry-standard algorithms, the standard uses 
posted speed limits and time of day as criteria during production. Evaluating the five-minute 
map travel time from each station, the areas of the district that will be outside the range to 
meet the benchmark are clear.  

INSERT % MIN MAP HERE  
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SECTION 8 FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

KEY FINDING #1 

Data Management Performance: Moraga-Orinda Fire District currently uses outdated data 
management systems and statistical software. This has placed constraints on MOFD’s ability to 
collect, manage, analyze, share, and utilize data to improve or simplify tasks. The limitations of 
the current data management systems are cumbersome to use and do not readily provide 
useable data for officers to use.  

 

RECOMMENDATION #1  

Data Management Performance: Moraga-Orinda Fire District should prioritize upgrading its 
data management systems in conjunction with the pending NERIS transition. Also, the district 
should develop processes and standards to collect, analyze, and implement modifications to 
improve services and transparency with the community. This is an opportune period to 
accomplish this recommendation due to the upcoming nationwide transition from the National 
Fire Incident Reporting System (NFIRS) to the new National Emergency Response Information 
System (NERIS). 

 

KEY FINDING #2 

Data Management Performance: Moraga-Orinda Fire District has limited access to, and limited 
integration between data management systems, Geographic Information Systems (GIS), and 
other software tools to collect and analyze data. Technology has expanded and allows for more 
integration and uses than the Moraga-Orinda Fire District currently utilizes.  

 

RECOMMENDATION #2 

Data Management Performance: Moraga-Orinda Fire District should prioritize leveraging the 
recommendations from finding #1 while simultaneously integrating new and legacy software. 
This can be accomplished through Enterprise application integration (EAI) to allow for real-time 
data flow allowing different applications to sync and also API integration so the different 
software applications can connect and exchange data.  
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KEY FINDING #3 

Staffing Performance: The residents and visitors of the Moraga-Orinda Fire District receive a 
higher staffing performance than comparative fire agencies in the Bay Area. The daily staffing of 
Moraga-Orinda Fire District is 0.46 firefighters per 1000 residents. This is higher than the 4 
other similar fire agencies that also provide ambulance services. 

 

RECOMMENDATION #3 

Staffing Performance: Moraga-Orinda Fire District should maintain existing levels of fire 
resource staffing.  

 

KEY FINDING #4 

Call Volume Trend: Data comparison of call volume between 2019 and 2023 indicates that the 
need for services is steady without a significant increase or decrease. The 2023 evaluation 
revealed that call volume has returned to the pre-COVID pandemic level. While the future is 
unknown, historical trends suggest response numbers will continue to rise year over year, in 
keeping with the pre-COVID trend lines.  

 

RECOMMENDATION #4  

Call Volume Trend: Moraga-Orinda Fire District should maintain existing staffing levels and fire 
suppression resources. 

 

KEY FINDING #5  

Time of Day Trend: Between 2019 and 2023, data shows that Moraga-Orinda Fire District's 
peak hours of call volume are between 8 a.m. and 8 p.m. Data also shows that peak hours of 
EMS service calls for the three ambulances are also between 8 a.m. to 8 p.m.  

 

RECOMMENDATION #5  

Time of Day Trend:  Moraga-Orinda Fire District should maintain existing deployment for fire 
unit resources, additionally Moraga-Orinda Fire District should explore and implement 
alternative deployment models for ambulance service leveraging peak response hour staffing to 
meet the needs of the community. 
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KEY FINDING #6 

Unit Hour Utilization Trend: Data demonstrates that unit hour utilization (UHU) is low. UHU is a 
measure of availability and readiness. Moraga-Orinda Fire District fire engines and the truck 
have a low call volume and stabilize incidents on average in 2023 in 15 minutes.  Due to the low 
call volume and short time on task, Moraga-Orinda fire engines and the truck in 2023 have an 
average of 2.62% UHU. 

Data demonstrates that the unit hour utilization (UHU) for ambulances is low to moderate and 
unbalanced between the three ambulances. For 2023, M41 has a UHU of 15.43%, M45 has a 
UHU of 11.66%, and M42 has a UHU of 0.65%.  

 

RECOMMENDATION #6 

Unit Hour Utilization Trend: Moraga-Orinda Fire District should maintain existing staffing levels 
and equipment of fire suppression resources; the data shows a high level of readiness and 
reliability for district emergency incidents. 

Moraga-Orinda Fire District should evaluate alternative deployment of EMS ambulances. M42 
UHU of 0.65% is acutely low. M41 and M45 have the capacity to execute the EMS incidents 
assigned to M42. Additional data would be useful in analyzing deployment such as calls that can 
be handled utilizing basic life support ambulance transportation.  

 

KEY FINDING #7 

Alarm Handling Time Performance: CCRFCC Alarm handling time exceeds the benchmark and 
national standards by a significant timeframe. Over the five-year evaluation for this SOC, the 
alarm handling time is consistently over the benchmark indicating a sub-par performance level 
and not any one causal factor.  

 

RECOMMENDATION #7 

Alarm Handling Time Performance: Moraga-Orinda Fire District should review dispatch 
contract obligations and collaborate with Contra Costa County Fire Protection District to 
improve call handling. One factor existing within the greater Bay Area fire agencies and 
communication centers is outdated station alerting. Moraga-Orinda Fire District should 
prioritize evaluating the current station alerting to determine if updated technology could 
streamline processes resulting in faster alerting, and faster fire company acknowledgment 
potentially reducing the Total Response Time. 
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KEY FINDING #8 

Turnout time performance: During 2021 and 2022 Moraga-Orinda Fire District turnout time 
was meeting the benchmark of 2 minutes. The five-year average of 2 minutes and 4 seconds is 
close to meeting the 90th percent benchmark of 2 minutes. Moraga-Orinda Fire District in 2023 
achieved a turnout time performance of 2 minutes and 12 seconds. Fluctuation of performance 
is expected, but improvement can be achieved.  It is important to acknowledge that while close 
to meeting the benchmark, this time does not meet the NFPA 1710 standards. According to 
NFPA 1710 standards, there are two turnout time standards, for EMS incidents it is 1 minute, 
and for fires and other operations the turnout time standard is 1 minute and 20 seconds. 

 

RECOMMENDATION #8 

Turnout time performance: To improve turnout time performance, Moraga-Orinda Fire District 
Battalion Chiefs should actively engage with crews to identify areas for enhancement. The 
objective should be to collect quality data, offer real feedback, and focus on improvement 
rather than punitive actions. One factor to evaluate is station alerting and crew 
acknowledgment; science and technology have advanced in this field. There are options that 
potentially could improve this performance metric along with Finding #3. 

 

KEY FINDING #9 

Travel time performance: A 49-second increase in travel time over the past 5-year period is 
concerning. In 2019, the travel time for the first responding unit was 9 minutes and 51 seconds, 
in 2023 the travel time for the first responding unit increased to 10 minutes and 40 seconds. 
Travel time performance does not meet the 90th percentile benchmark of 5 minutes.  

 

RECOMMENDATION #9 

Travel time performance: Growth of the district has been minimal over the past 5-years, and 
the population of the district has reduced from 36,384 in 2020 to 36,062 in 2023, a small 
reduction that is within the Census Bureau margin of error. The current data management 
system does not readily allow for sorting incidents to those within the city/town limits and 
those incidents that are rural or outside the district. Because of these variables and current 
data management limitations, providing accurate travel time performance is not possible. It is 
recommended to improve data management capabilities and re-evaluate when high-quality 
collection and manipulation are available. 
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Moraga-Orinda Fire District

TO: Board of Directors

FROM: Lucas Lambert, Deputy Fire Chief

DATE: January 21, 2026

SUBJECT: Item 10.3 Comprehensive Update on the Single-Role Ambulance
Program

     

 

 

 

 
BACKGROUND
At the November 19, 2025, Board meeting, a Director requested that staff prepare a comprehensive
overview of the Single-Role Paramedic/Emergency Medical Technician Program. This report is
presented for informational purposes only.
 
The Moraga-Orinda Fire District (MOFD) established the Single-Role Ambulance Program, which
includes the creation of the Ambulance Supervisor position. The program is structured to support
operational efficiency by improving apparatus availability and expanding the range of resources available
to meet emergency medical service demands within the community.
 
The Single-Role Ambulance Program separates ambulance staffing from engine company staffing,
allowing fire suppression apparatus to remain fully staffed and available while ensuring consistent
Advanced Life Support (ALS) ambulance coverage. Single-role personnel are assigned to regular shift
schedules operating on a 48/96 shift cycle.
 
DEPLOYMENT AND OPERATIONAL ROLLOUT
Effective 0800 hours on Tuesday, December 16, 2025, Medic 45 transitioned to a Single-Role
Paramedic ambulance. This transition eliminated the need to cross-staff Engine 45, allowing the engine
to operate as a fully dedicated suppression resource while continuing ALS ambulance coverage within
the response area.
 
ONBOARDING AND TRAINING
All Single-Role Paramedic and EMT employees have completed a comprehensive two-week onboarding
orientation.   
 
The onboarding program includes the following components:
 

District policies and procedures
EMS system orientation
District geography and response area familiarization
Apparatus and equipment training
Operational expectations and safety practices

 
This standardized onboarding process ensures consistent integration into District operations, reinforces
MOFD performance standards, and promotes patient safety and operational readiness.
 
EMS EVALUATION AND CLINICAL COMPETENCY
All Single-Role Paramedics have successfully completed the EMS Five-Call Evaluation, as required by
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Contra Costa County Local Emergency Medical Authority (LEMSA).
 
During the Five-Call Evaluation, Single-Role Paramedics:
 

During the evaluation phase, Single-Role Paramedics function in the prehospital environment
under the supervision of accredited Firefighter/Paramedics.
Demonstrate clinical competency and decision-making during Advanced Life Support (ALS) 911
emergencies.
Apply Contra Costa County Paramedic Policies and Procedures.
Meet MOFD’s performance, professionalism, and patient care standards.

 
Successful completion of this evaluation confirms the paramedic’s ability to safely and effectively begin
functioning within the District’s EMS system.
 
PROBATIONARY STATUS AND CONTINUED DEVELOPMENT
All Single-Role employees are currently serving an 18-month probationary period from the date of hire.
 
During the probationary period, employees:
 

Continue working through the assigned task books.
Demonstrate competency across a wide range of operational areas, including apparatus
operations, policy review and compliance, District geography, and emergency response
operations.
Complete required probationary testing to verify knowledge, skill, and operational readiness.

 
This structured probationary process supports employee development while maintaining accountability
and operational excellence.
 
STAFFING STATUS AND NEXT PHASE
The District currently has three (3) Senior Single-Role Paramedics progressing through the hiring
process. This process includes completion of background investigations, medical evaluations, and all
required pre-employment clearances.
 
Operational focus currently remains on refining and stabilizing Medic 45 (M-45) as a stand-alone Single-
Role Paramedic ambulance prior to any expansion of the program. This deliberate, phased approach
allows the District to evaluate operational performance, workload impacts, and system integration while
ensuring consistent service delivery.
 
Medic 45 will operate as a single-role unit for a minimum of sixty (60) days, during which time staff will
assess operational effectiveness, deployment impacts, and overall program performance.
 
Upon successful completion of this evaluation period, planning will proceed for Medic 41 (M-41) as the
next phase of the Single-Role Paramedic implementation.
 
LABOR RELATIONS AND CORRDINATION
Throughout the implementation process, the District will continue ongoing collaboration with IAFF Local
1230 and internal stakeholders. Labor-management coordination remains a priority to ensure alignment
with operational objectives, employee support, and the long-term success of the Single-Role Paramedic
Program.

RECOMMENDATION
Staff Recommendation: 1) No Action; Informational Purposes Only
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